Annual Report
Via Foundation

2015







26

40

44

68

78

Introduction

2015 in figures

Who we are and what we do
Our programs

Donors and partners
General information

List of grants made in 2015
Financial report

Auditor’s statement






Dear Friends,

In 2015, the Via Foundation celebrated its 18th birth-
day. It was the year in which the foundation symbol-
ically reached adulthood and it was also a year of
significant changes for us.

Via Foundation has a new identity and a new logo with
three dots that signify Via's three core values: free-
dom, meaningfulness and responsibility.

There's much more to our new identity than just a new
logo. Czech society is more mature than it was

18 years ago and as a result some aspects of our
work are changing. In 1997, there were few people

or non-profit organizations actively working in com-
munities in the Czech Republic, but the situation has
changed for the better since then. Today, there are
thousands of non-profit organizations in the Czech
Republic as well as many other people who associate
in groups that are not formally classified as non-prof-
it organizations. These people spontaneously join
together to take the initiative to improve their commu-
nities.

In response, we do more than provide grants at Via
Foundation: we also facilitate connections among
people, share new knowledge with them, provide
opportunities for mutual inspiration, and guide them.
Our work is focused on two main areas of develop-
ment — what we call “the art of giving” and “the art of
co-existing together” — or in other words, philanthropy
and community development.

Community development includes projects led by
groups of people that step out beyond their personal
lives into the public sphere and choose to work collab-
oratively to improve and care for their communities.
These groups work on diverse projects — such as
restoring a park, revitalizing a small monument

or holding a neighborhood gathering. As a result, they
develop new relationships, learn to work together, care
for their shared environment and experience some-
thing positive together.

Philanthropy development at Via Foundation is com-
prised of programs through which we develop charita-
ble giving in the Czech Republic. These programs lead
young people towards generosity and engagement in
their communities, develop on-line giving and strive to
inspire Czechs by sharing news about Czech philan-
thropists.

“The art of giving” and “the art of co-existing togeth-
er” — does it sound too lofty to you? Well, perhaps it
is. However, Via Foundation truly believes that people
who work collaboratively to improve their communi-
ties and give to others make the Czech Republic

a better place to live. We believe that groups of active,
interconnected people across the entire Czech Re-
public are the cornerstones of a mature society that
is more resilient to pressure, tremors and even, if we
take it to the extreme, attempts to install a totalitarian
regime, which may come at any time.

In sum, Via Foundation believes that “the art of giving”
and “the art of co-existing together” are the founda-
tions of a free society, a better future for the Czech
Republic and something that you may not find in a dic-
tionary but that could be simply called “a good life”.

Danica Sivakova
Chair of the Board of Directors
through March 11,2016

David Fojtik
Chair of the Board of Directors
as of March 12,2016






15 mil.

12 mil.

9 mil.

6 mil.

3 mil.

11,960,000 14,980,000 14,084,000

2013 2014 2015

In 2015 disbursed a total of CZK 14,084,092 in grants.

46%
7%
35%

Corporations and corporate foundations
Endowment revenues

Individual donors

Foundations and international non-profit organiza-
tions

In 2015 we continued to pursue our strategy of develop-
ment of private giving and diversification of VIA Founda-

tion's fun

ding sources.

61,811,000 64,120,000 64,768,000

80 mil.

70 mil.

60 mil.
50 mil.
40 mil.
30 mil.
20 mil.
10 mil.

0

2013 2014 2015

Thanks to the trust our donors place in us, our endowment
grew to CZK 64,768,218 in 2015.

7,400,000 11,600,000 21,000,000
25 mil.
20 mil.
15 mil.
10 mil.
5 mil. I
0
2013 2014 2015

In 2015, almost CZK 21 million was donated to 224
non-profit organizations through Darujme.cz.



WHO WE ARE
AND WHAT
WE DO



Spread the art of giving and the art of co-existing
together in the Czech Republic.

Our vision is a society in which people act freely and
courageously, accept responsibility for themselves
and their community, and where giving is a regular
part of life.

We believe that we can fulfill this vision by focusing
on community and philanthropy development.

We seek out, connect and support individuals and
groups of people changing their communities for
the better. We support people who take the initiative
themselves rather than waiting for others to
intervene; people who work together to make Czech
cities and towns come alive again. Specifically,
people who transform and revitalize public spaces,
restore neglected small monuments or organize
neighborhood gatherings — shaping community life
and doing whatever is needed in their communities
to bring people together.

Via seeks to make giving a normal and regular part
of life in the Czech Republic by supporting the idea
that giving isn't only for the wealthy; anyone can

be a philanthropist. You can give others your time,
energy, knowledge or money. Our philanthropy
development work focuses on young philanthropists,

on recognizing inspirational stories of giving,

and on publishing the quarterly journal Art of Giving.
We share inspiring stories from the USA and western
Europe, where philanthropy and self-help are more
established than in the Czech Republic.

Freedom, meaningfulness, responsibility

We are a private independent Czech foundation,
which was established in 1997 to carry on the work
of the Czech office of the American Foundation

for a Civil Society. Since then we have supported
almost 4,000 projects. Since 2005 two partner
organizations - Friends of Via in Pittsburgh and Via
civic association in Prague - have complemented the
work of Via Foundation.

NADACE VIA



OUR
PROGRAMS

Via Foundation fulfills its vision through program-
ming which supports community development,
philanthropy, education and development of com-
munity leaders in the Czech Republic. This section
provides an overview of our programs and examples
of supported projects.




Strmilov is a small town in South Bohemia where local
residents rallied together to transform a long-over-
grown site on the edge of town.

At the first community planning meeting in Strmiloy,

it quickly became clear that finding a compromise
would be no easy task. Each group in the community —
athletes, senior citizens, youth — had a different idea
of how the park should serve the community. Howev-
er, through the planning process and community work
days, the groups and their ideas came together. In the
end, Strmilov residents created a walking path, exer-
cise equipment for senior citizens and youth, a BMX
bike park and a seating area around a campfire circle.

Our support of the Strmilov project concluded in 2015,
and we went on to select five new projects in The
Community in Which We Live program that aim to
revitalize public spaces in 2016.

How we supported them:

Each organization received a grant of CZK 300,000 -
and guidance throughout the community planning
process, construction phase and grand opening of
the park. The program also included workshops and
networking with other program participants.

About the program:

We select five organizations or municipalities to
participate in the The Community in Which We Live
program and we support them with a grant, work-
shops and ongoing consultations. We guide them
throughout the entire process so that people in each
community are able to revitalize the given public
space according to their needs. We also guide them
in learning to work together and developing new

engaged
citizens

awarded in
grants

financial value
of revitalized
public spaces

neighborly relationships within the community to help
prevent potential conflicts.

Program donors:
NET4GAS, HORNBACH, Marka Bednar and Don Hamer
and other individual donors through Friends of Via

Jaroslava Sedlakova,
Municipality of Strmilov



When walking with her baby stroller, Jitka Jakubickova
of Vratislavice nad Nisou sometimes opted for an
abandoned industrial zone rather than the local park.
About a year ago, during one of those walks, she got
the idea of revitalizing a unique landmark on the site —

a water tower called Zauhlovacka. Her idea was to
make it into a cultural center.

Since then, Jitka and the AvantgArt non-profit association
and volunteers have spent countless hours cleaning
dust and trash out of the tower. They are now working
to develop it into a community center that will connect
people from Vratislavice and nearby communities.

How we supported this project:

We awarded a grant of CZK 70,000 to the project
Cultural center in a tower. Zauhlovacka. Project lead-
ers also participated in Via workshops on “Mapping
Community Needs” and “How to Share Your Story
with Others”.

About the program:

Through Live Grants, we support revitalization

of public spaces in the Czech Republic. Selected
projects are based on volunteer work by people of
different generations and professions — in short,
everyone who is connected by the community in
which they live.

Program donors:

Hana and Dalimil Dvorak, Havel, Holasek & Partners, s.r.o.,
Philip Morris International, Cesky narodni podnik s.r.o,
other individual donors from the CR, other individual
donors from the USA through Friends of Via, charitable
auction proceeds

10

awarded
in grants

supported
organizations

-




A DIFFERENT TAKE ON PLACE -

Residents in a small town on the border of the South
Moravian and Vysocina regions protested against a
proposal to build a nuclear waste storage site in their
vicinity. They joined together in an association called
“We Don't Want the Kravi hora Nuclear Waste Storage
Facility” and managed to get the proposal suspended.
According to the project leaders, the facility would
result in environmental damage to the region, which is
already weighed down by a uranium mine and heavy
industry.

The association held a demonstration, commissioned
a nuclear waste storage specialist to elaborate an
analysis and considered filing a lawsuit after the na-
tional government approved the project.

How we supported the project:

We supported the project with a grant of CZK 20,000
for the nuclear waste storage analysis and outreach
programming.

About the program:

The Fast Grants program supports community groups
addressing urgent local public interest issues. Com-
mon Fast Grant issues include inefficiency in local
government, wasting of public resources, construction
of unsuitable buildings and air and noise pollution.

We also connect Fast Grants project leaders through
our Citizen Activists Club, where they can exchange
experiences and glean inspiration from one another.
Fast Grants support also includes tailor-made consul-
tations for citizen activists developing public informa-
tion campaigns.

LIVE GRANTS

36
supported
initiatives

CZK 750,000
awarded
in grants

Program donors:

Hana and Dalimil Dvorak, Bader Philantropies, An-
ti-corruption Endowment Fund, CSOB bank Good Will
Card, Philanthropic Emil charitable run fundraisers
and runners




The municipality of Horni Visky in the Tachov region
died out after German residents were deported fol-
lowing World War Il. In recent years, people from the
nearby town of Lestkov have made efforts to remem-
ber the area’s history. A series of crosses stands on
the site where Horni Visky once existed in commem-
oration of the last residents of the extinct municipal-
ity. Children from a local summer camp help care for
the site and learn about its history.

How we supported this project:

With a Via Foundation grant of CZK 45,000, Lestkov
residents restored five crosses and the surrounding
area with the help of children from a summer camp.
The children also spoke with local senior citizens
about their memories of the extinct municipality and
recorded a series of interviews.

About the program:

The program objective is to help people strengthen
ties to their community and to each other through
collaborative restoration of small monuments. Aside
from facilitating restoration of the monument itself,
we seek to help residents discover the history of their
communities, build new relationships and strengthen
existing friendships.

Program donors:

Silke Horakova and Jaroslav Horak, Marta Kritova
and Pavel KrGta and other individual donors from the
CR and USA through Friends of Via and The Pitts-
burgh Foundation.

12

The Cultural Heritage Program did not accept new
project proposals in 2015; 21 projects supported
in late 2014 were completed over the course of the year.

Marie Valova,
project co-leader,
Let's Help Ourselves Association



POSTOVNI SPORITELNA REGIONAL SUPPORT FUND -

NEIGHBORS

How do you turn an anonymous housing estate into
an active community? It's not easy, but Via Foundation
has supported several projects led by people trying

to do just that. One example is a community theater

in the Cerny Most housing estate on the outskirts of
Prague.

The Cerny Most housing estate includes a large
number of disabled-accessible apartments and thus
an unusually high number of disabled residents. It

is sometimes difficult for the disabled population to
interact with other residents in the housing estate. In
response, a non-profit organization called The Theater
of the Oppressed has organized a program for this
housing estate that connects people of different gen-
erations, including disabled individuals. Together they
engage in theater - but their talent or acting abilities are
not the most important elements of the project. Rather,
the focus is on creating opportunities for participants
to meet new people and use theater as a tool for reflec-
tion on life in a housing estate.

How we supported the project:

We supported this project with a grant of CZK 100,000.
The funds were used to design and print posters,
develop a website, rent a theater workshop space, pay
lecturer and director fees and buy material for cos-
tumes and stage sets.

About the program:

The program supports neighborly relations in towns,
districts or streets. We believe that residents who get
to know each other will be more likely to work together
to make their communities better places to live. Thus,

56
supported
projects

CZK 2,637,553
awarded
in grants

we support projects that help develop and strengthen
neighborly relations.

Program donors:
Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s.

“Thanks to our project, participants
changed their perception of the Cerny
Most housing estate. As they say, they
are much more perceptive now and see
things that they didn’t notice before.”

Martina Curdova,
co-leader of the project




T-MOBILE FUND

The Cejl district in Brno is a marginalized area but
the group behind the Bronx Bus Stop project is trying
to change it for the better. In the first part of the
project, a local artists’ group created a map of Cejl
and involved a number of institutions, active citizens
and students in the effort. Then they displayed the
map at Cejl's most well known community event - the
Ghettofest. During the event, residents wrote their
feelings about specific sites on the map.

The second part of the project, which is currently
underway, is about creating an unconventional guide
book to Cejl. Local residents are helping with this
effort, which aims to connect local residents and
strengthen ties to their community.

How we supported this project:
With a grant of CZK 300,000.

About the program:

The program'’s key themes are communication,
cooperation and integration. Aside from receiving
funding, supported organizations can participate in
free training from the T-Mobile Fund Academy, which
offers consultations with experts from T-Mobile,
practical one-day seminars and webinars and the
opportunity to engage T-Mobile employee volunteers
in projects.

Program donors:
T-Mobile

14

supported
projects

CZK 1,878,666
awarded
in grants

“During our extensive research, we
found that this Brno Bronx isn’t a Bronx
at all and that we have to treat it as an
integral part of Brno rather than

a ghetto.”

Eva Gerych,
project coordinator



Is it possible to do business while also improving

the world? Through the Better Business program, we
support emerging firms that hope to do just that. The
Pasparta Publishing House is one example, where
profits and charity are so intertwined that charity
actually helps the business succeed.

Pasparta Publishing is a social enterprise that em-
ploys people diagnosed with mild forms of autism
(i.e., Asperger syndrome) and uses their specific
talents, including graphic design skills. Pasparta
publishes books about autism to raise public aware-
ness of this disorder.

How we supported this project:

We supported this project with a grant of CZK
150,000, which was used primarily for book printing.
The program also includes a series of workshops
about e.g. finance and marketing and tailor-made
consultations with coaches, mentors and business
experts.

About the program:

The Better Business program supports business peo-
ple who seek to make positive changes in society.
Our goal is to support social enterprises with social,
environmental, community and economic benefits.

Program donors:
UniCredit Bank, UniCredit Foundation

supported
projects

training
workshops

awarded
in grants

Martin Mafrik,
Director, Pasparta publishing house




LEADERSHIP AID

“Some childhood traits are retained through to adult-
hood - the courage to present something, defend
your opinion, or stand up for others. Then there are
other traits we grow into, sometimes over our whole
lives or at least over many years. And I've got a lot of
growing yet to do,’ says Martina Kabelov4, director of
the Pelhfimov Regional Charity.

Martina grew into her current position gradually,
step by step. She began as a volunteer and within
ten years she had taken on a leadership role in the
organization. Martina Kabelova is a participant in
LeadershipAid, a program that guides leaders in the
non-profit sector. The program is designed to help in-
dividuals find their own ways of growing into mature
leaders.

How we supported Martina:

We supported Martina through coaching and a series
of meetings and opportunities to share experiences
with other NGO leaders and active citizens from
across the Czech Republic.

About the program:

Leadership Aid supports and guides leaders of
non-profit organizations and alternative movements,
offering opportunities for skill development, personal
experience, assistance, practice, sharing and person-
al growth.

Program donors:

Philip Morris, .Hana Dvorakova and Dalimil Dvorak,
Jarmila BaudiSova and Pavel Baudis, Jifi Hak, Jan
Barta, Ladislav Dédecek and other individual and
corporate donors and charitable auction proceeds

12
supported
leaders

15
program
meetings




VIADUKT

The ProMejto Association strives to show residents
the architectural treasures of their town, Vysoke Myto.
It also tries to encourage residents to engage in local
public space planning efforts. One of the members of
the association took part in the Viadukt program.

One of the association’s projects was to save an old
brick factory from demolition. Despite ProMejto’s
protests, the building is no longer standing. This
story is proof that not every effort ends in obvious
success. Sometimes a more important outcome is
what has been learned in the planning process. So
when a project gives rise to new energy and relation-
ships and increases people’s drive to change things
for the better, it can be considered a success.

How we supported the project:

We gave a series of “how to” seminars covering
topics such as creating a vision and mission state-
ment, raising funds for NGO projects, engaging the
public and working with the media.

About the program:

Viadukt focuses on training people from NGOs and
other active citizens trying to improve their commu-
nities. The program is based on several pillars: Guide,
Collection and Advisor. Guide targets fledging NGOs,
while Collection offers workshops on community
development topics and Advisor provides IT training.

Program donors:

Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s., Philip Morris
International, Marka Bednar and Don Hamer, the US
Embassy and other individual donors/benefit dinner
guests.

15
Q training
seminars

62
systematically
trained
individuals

15
participating
experts

“What did I get out of the program? The
realization that I'm not in this alone,
inspiration, tips and encouragement to
continue my work in the association.
And, in the end, a better vision of my
association's work.”

Jiri Saffr,
ProMejto Association

17



VIABILITYNET 2.0

Laura Panait lives in the city of Cluj in Romania,
where she is trying to make housing estates better
places to live. Educated as an anthropologist, Laura
is trying to engage people into public space revitali-
zation in the Manastur housing estate, the biggest in
the city, and make the space a community gathering
spot.

Laura Panait was a participant of our internation-

al ViabilityNet 2.0 program. Although most of our
work focuses on the Czech Republic, we also want

to be connected with the broader world and connect
community leaders from the region with similar expe-
riences and goals.

How we supported Laura:

We supported Laura with funding, a series of training
workshops and multiple-day workshops with other
community leaders with similar goals from various
Central and Eastern European countries.

About the program:

The program supports, educates and connects
community leaders from Central and Eastern Euro-
pean countries. We support outstanding community
leaders striving to initiate specific changes in their
communities.

Program donors:
C.S. Mott Foundation, anonymous donors and other
individual donors.

CZK 1,881,607
awarded
in grants

31
participants
of the program

8

training
sessions

“We organized clean-up days and a
small festival with local residents. We
began collaborating with other groups
of active citizens in the city so that we
can do similar things in other districts
as well”

Laura Panait




DARUJME.CZ

In 2015 people donated CZK 21 million to over 200
NGOs through Darujme.cz, our on-line giving tool.
One recipient was the NGO A Dog's Life (Psi zivot).
The organization is the only NGO in the Czech Repub-
lic helping animals belonging to homeless people,
drug addicts and people living in socially marginali-
zed areas.

How exactly does Darujme.cz help these organi-
zations? “On-line fundraising is an important way
of asking our donors, supporters and fans for help
and receiving their valuable gifts: easily, quickly and
securely. Even though our assistance is targeted to
specific parts of the Czech Republic and Slovakia,
we mainly fundraise on-line. With Darujme.cz, during
our first year of what was literally a “living room”
operation our NGO was able to raise more than CZK
700,000 from specific individual donors, with whom
we are still in active contact,” says Jarmila Pavkova,
chair of the association.

About the program:

Darujme.cz is an on-line fundraising tool for non-
-profit organizations. It enables them to reach out
to new and current donors and easily ask them for
a gift in the on-line environment, whether through
a donor “widget” on the website or through an email
campaign or different web application. Darujme.cz
focuses on non-anonymous individual gifts.

Program donors and partners: 3
Nadace Vodafone Ceska republika, Ceska sporitelna,
Greendata

Via Foundation implements Darujme.cz in close
cooperation with its sister organization,
Via civic association (Sdruzeni Via, z. 0.).

CZK 20,950,000
donated
in total

29,000
gifts

CZK 724
average gift

™~

19



Twenty children between the ages of 7 and 10 from a
drama club in Komorany in the Vyskov region put on

a performance of Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs

to raise money for their friend Kristynka, who suffers

from childhood polio.

The children reached out to sponsors and patrons for
their benefit event themselves — celebrities such as
the comedian Bolek Polivek and opera singer Mag-
da Honzakova. They raised enough money to buy a
special positioning chair for Kristynka.

How we supported the group:

We gave the group a grant and training in benefit
event organization. The children raised a total of
CZK 47,120 and Via Foundation matched the sum
with another CZK 39,000 with financial support from
CSOB.

About the program:

The program goal is to support groups of cour-
ageous and creative children and young people
raising money for good causes. We provide them

with grants and training in our effort to lead children
and youth towards philanthropy and community
stewardship.

Program donors:
Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s.

engaged
children and
young people

donors

total proceeds
from benefit
events




“It isn't enough to just wait and complain, or hope
that problems will go away and society will improve
itself. We have an obligation and moral responsibility
to play an active role in these things. And | am very
glad that more and more people are accepting this
obligation here in the Czech Republic,’ said US Amba-
ssador to the Czech Republic Andrew H. Schapiro in
an interview for Art of Giving.

The Art of Giving journal supports philanthropy in the
Czech Republic. Its aim is to reach out to and inspire
current and potential donors and others who want to
help those around them. The journal presents stories
of donors and the organizations they support and
addresses philanthropy issues in the Czech Republic
and around the world.

The journal is sent to subscribers of Forbes
and Rotary.

In 2015 the editor in chief of the Art of giving journal
was journalist Leo$ KySa. The editorial board inclu-
ded Vaclav Dejémar, Miroslav Motejlek, Marek Salek,
Ivana Janeckova and Jifi Barta.

Donors: 3
Marka Bednar and Don Hamer, Ceskoslovenska ob-
chodni banka a.s. and other individual donors

All issues are available free of charge on Via Founda-
tion's website (in Czech). To order printed versions
by mail, please send an email to:
umenidarovat@nadacevia.cz.

printing run
of each issue

issues per year

inspiring
articles
and stories

ErvanLETais PRE DB ROV
LISl FILANTRAPIE

UMENI
DAROVQT

21



Eighteen years ago her grandson was diagnosed
with leukemia. He was cured but a 3 year old boy oc-
cupying the adjacent hospital bed died. According to
his doctors, if he could have received a bone marrow
transplant he would have survived. It was a turning
point for Zdenka Wasserbauerova. Over the ensuing
18 years she has visited schools, lectured, persuaded
laborers in factories — all to sign people up on the
bone marrow donor registry. According to the Czech
National Donor Registry, she has brought almost
9,000 people on board.

Zdenka Wasserbauerova was one of the winners of
the 2015 Via Bona Philanthropy Awards, which we
present each year to Czech philanthropists who give
their time, energy or money in order to show that each
and every one of us can become a philanthropist.

In 2015 we presented the Via Bona Awards in the
following categories:

Personal Engagement Award

Zdenka Wasserbauerova for her exceptional endu-
rance and altruism in recruiting new bone marrow
donors in the Zlin region and for raising awareness
among young adults about the importance of bone
marrow donors.

Young Philanthropist Award

High school student Katefina Vanakova for imple-
menting many charitable projects in her community.
In 2014, she put on TOUR for Oxygen, a musical tour
in Czech cities to raise money for an oxygen concen-
trator for Rozalka, a young girl with a genetic disease
that gives her frequent respiratory problems.

22

Forging a New Path Award

Vojtéch Sedlacek for his innovative support of home-
less people. A business man in social services, he
was the main initiator and patron of the project Start
with a Roof (Nejdfiv Stfecha) in cooperation with

the non-profit organization Nadéj (Hope). This project
affords homeless people free housing for up to two
months.

Award for a Bequest

Professor Katefina Smidkové for her bequest to

the Czech Economic Society (Ceska spolecnost
ekonomicka). The gift was allocated for the creation
of a prize to support Czech female economists, who
struggle for equal status in this field.

Individual Donor Award

Libor Winkler for his systematic support of the
anti-corruption project Reconstruction of the State
(Rekonstrukce statu).This joint effort of non-profit
organizations and other partners aims to get nine
anti-corruption laws passed.

Small and Medium-Sized Company Award
Konzum Cooperative in Usti nad Orlici for its long-
standing support of many social projects in the
Orlicky, Rychnov and Svitavy regions.

Large Corporation Award

NET4GAS, s.r.0., for longstanding, generous support
of the Czech Union of Nature Preservationists (Cesky
svaz ochrancu pfirody). Since 2007, the NET4GAS
corporate program titled Closer to Regions has
enabled the Union to make 70 natural areas publicly
accessible.



Public’'s Choice Award (public online voting at www.
umimetouzoddetstvi.cz)

First, third, fourth and 4C classes, Gymnazium Jatec-
ni, Usti nad Labem, for a series of unique charitable
projects. Students of the Gymnazium Jatecni have
been involved in charity work for many years: some
students tutor kids from socially marginalized fami-
lies, and Class 4C works with seniors and mentally
disabled people.

Via Bona Award Donors:

Ceska sporitelna, PricewaterhouseCoopers CR, Philip
Morris International, Kooperativa Insurance Compa-
ny Foundation, Wood &Company, Vaclav Dejcmar,
Véra Vytvarova, Helena Konstantinova

|
{§

;
W

8
awards

4,546
public votes

103
nominated
philanthropists

“It should be the responsibility of those
of us who are healthy to help those
who aren’t and who need some form

of help. It doesn’t have to do with any
faith, church, political party or one’s
bank account balance. It has to do with
being human. And | believe that most
people are human in this sense...”

Zdenka Wasserbauerova,
Via Bona Award winner

23


http://www.umimetouzoddetstvi.cz
http://www.umimetouzoddetstvi.cz

RESEARCH PROJECT:
PHILANTHROPY
IN THE CZECH REPUBLIC

In 2015 we published a research project on the

state of philanthropy in the Czech Republic and the
perception of philanthropy among leading figures in
Czech society. We collaborated with the STEM agency
and Via civic association (Sdruzeni Via, z. i.) We
provide the data to journalists and the broad public
upon request.

24

TechSoup develops the technological capacity

of non-profit organizations and public libraries by
providing access to donated software, hardware, IT
services and related training. In 2015 we enabled
gifts of software with a total market value exceeding
CZK 50 million.

IT partners in the program:
Adobe, Box, Cisco, Microsoft, Zoner.

Via Foundation is a partner to this program, which is
implemented by our sister organization Via civic associa-
tion (Sdruzeni Via, z. (i.).

new
organizations

value
of donated
software

participating
NGOs



Mr. and Mrs. Hora Fund

In 2005, Marie Horova and Vaclav Hora established
a donor fund with VIA Foundation to help children

in the Carpatho-Ukraine. Mrs. Hora, a native of the
Carpatho-Ukraine, also bequeathed funds to help
children in her former homeland. In 2015 the fund
was not open to new projects, as projects supported
in 2014 were still being completed.

Donors:
Marie Horova and Vaclav Hora

Rachunek Fund

Marek Herman established this donor fund in 2006.
Since then, Marek and dozens of his students have
donated more than CZK 500,000 to the fund. This
fund is permanent, which means that only its yield
is used to support educational and development
programs for parents caring for children under the
age of six.

Donor:
Marek Herman

Three Sisters Are Helping Fund

The music band Three Sisters established a donor
fund at VIA Foundation in late 2011. The fund’s
mission is to help children and youth, socially at-risk
individuals who must rely on others’ help and people
who unexpectedly find themselves in crisis because
of an accident, illness or other personal tragedy.

In 2015 the fund supported the purchase of a new
mechanical ultra light wheelchair and provided assis-
tance to people in financial crisis. We awarded a total
of CZK 22,421.

Donors:
Three Sisters band, corporate and individual donors

Sykora Family Fund

The proceeds from this donor fund support various
projects in the Czech Republic and abroad. In es-
tablishing this donor fund, the Sykoras are helping
the children in their family understand the value of
philanthropic giving.

In 2015 the fund awarded CZK 100,000 for con-
struction drawings for renovation of the Museum of
the Gates of Heaven in the St. Mikulas Church in the
Kasper Mountains.

Donors:
Ericka Sykorova and Jan Sykora

25



VIA
FOUNDATION
DONORS

AND PARTNERS ousesttntssotototesdorrs o

which support our work financially and by giving their
expertise, services, various objects, time and enthu-
siasm. We are supported by generous companies,
patrons, foundations, Via Foundation ambassadors,
members of the Art of Giving editorial board, artists
and others who donate items to the Charitable Auc-
tion, donors from the Czech Republic and the USA,
“Philanthropic Emil” charitable run fundraisers and
all of our volunteers.

THANK YOU.



WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK DONORS WHO GAVE A GIFT OF CZK 500,000 OR MORE

CHAELES STEWART mn
MOTT FOURDATION

P <« @unicreditFoundation % UniCredit Bank
Pedtovni spofitelna
Individual donors Endowment fund donors
Marka Bednar and Don Hamer Silke Horakova and Jaroslav Horak
Hana Dvorakova and Dalimil Dvorak
Libor Maly

WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK DONORS WHO GAVE A GIFT OF CZK 100,000 OR MORE

HAVEL HOLASEK
o |PARTNERS

—-| HORNBACH 7 !\’[é i

USPECH BFOJUJE HOBRA § mdmi fo zviiduete. WERMA INSURAMCE (RG
EKOLNIK HUAWEI MNADACE
m PHILIT MORTS ESTERNATIONAL L THE PITTSBURGH WOO D
PROTI KORUPCI B FOUMDATIOMN & N
COMPANY

Individual donors Silke Horakova and Jaroslav Horak  Endowment fund donors
Jarmila BaudiSova and Pavel Baudis  Karel Janecek Gabriel Eichler
Vaclav Dejcmar Véra Vytvarova

Jifi Hak

27



WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK DONORS WHO GAVE A GIFT OF CZK 50,000 OR MORE

[ |
: o » I

embassy

Individual donors

Jan Barta

Ladislav Dédecek

Jan Sykora

Drs. Oldrich Alfons and Silva Vasicek

WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK OUR MEDIA PARTNERS

Main media partners

() Ceskatelevize = Cesky rozhlas

Partners @
ne

-cz\, Econ nECT motejlek.com’ kz {}S O:{:(‘Z]J ortér

K}{.IE
Special thank you
HOSPODARSKE NOVINY LIDOVKY
OUR PARTNERS IN THE USA The Foundation for a Civil Society, New York

The Pittsburgh Foundation, Pittsburgh
Friends of Via

28



WE THANK THE FOLLOWING FOR THEIR SUPPORT

Donors of artwork, design objects,
experiences and wine for the
Charitable Auction

AC Sparta Praha
Ambiente
Baobab
Bohemian Salsa
Cestmir Suska
David Krinansky
Dobra Vinice
Domesi

Vaclav Kopecky
& Drdova Gallery
Erika Lori

& Diamond Club
Eugenio Percossi
FrantiSek Skala
Happy Socks
Helena Sukova
Jakub Nepras
Jakub Polanka
Jana Babincova
Jana Vojnarova
Janja Proki¢
Jaromir 99

Jifi David

Jifi Votruba

Josef Bolf

Kamila Zenata

Karel Suster

K-A-V-K-A knizni a vytvarna kultura
Klub Pan( z Ponozkovic
Kololoco

Kristof Kintera
LaPapula

Lenka Jureckova

Lukas Musil
Manufaktura

Martin Iman

Martin Mainer

Mélnickeé vinarstvi Kraus
Metraz by Leeda
Miroslav Motejlek
Modernista

Monika Zakova
NET4GAS

Odivi

Olbram Zoubek

Ondrej Kobza

Papelote

Pasta Oner

Petra Hlavata

Plzensky Prazdroj

Prague International Marathon
Pragulic

Qubus

Robert Salanda

Salabka

Sonberk

Tomas Némec

Tomas Slavata

TFi sestry

Vaclav Kopecky

Veronika Drahotova
Vinarstvi FrantiSek Mad|
Vinarstvi Josef Valihrach Krumvit
Vinarstvi Milan Sukal
Vinarstvi Porta Bohemica
Vinarstvi Volarik Mikulov
Vinné sklepy Kutna Hora
Vladimir Brunton

Vladimir Houdek

Wiirth

Zahrada na niti

Zamecké vinarstvi Trebivlice
Zorya

Zuzana Kubickova
Zernosecké vinafstvi

29



Sarka Adamkova
Stépan Aser
Miloslav Badida
Jan Barta

Martin Burda
Robert Casensky
Ladislav Dédecek

Corporations
and foundations

ComGate Payments a.s.

Ivan A. Backer
Joseph S. Bielecki
Robert B. Bronec
Nicole Bures
Russell and Cynthia
Condon

Mimi U. Coppersmith
Violet DeWind

Vera S. Donnenberg
Robert Doubek
George T. Drost
Veronica H. Frost
Jarie V. Granton

30

Martin Filipec
Jaroslav Havelka
Vaclav Havlicek
Jana Hladka
Tana Hlavata
Silke Horakova
Jifi Hub

Ivana Janeckova
Pravoslav Kohout
Radan Kubr

Individual donors
Tomas Absolon
Jan Bohm
Martina Bfenova
Jan Dlabola
Vaclav Jara

Jana Hakova

Eva F. Hanka
Joanne Hayward
Charles O. Heller
Carol A. Helps
Carol Hochman
Frank Holecek
Gerald and Geraldine
Horna

Ethel B. Hustak
Lois G. Hybl
Patricia Imperiale
Jana Janku

Joan M. Jirsa
Randall J. Kadlec

Stépan Lacina
Gabriela Lachoutova
Petr Lastovka

Klara Lorencova
Pavel Maget
Miroslav Motejlek
Blanka Muller
Ondrej Novak
Vaclav Pavelka
Michal Pobezal

Jifi Juchelka

Jan Korista

Marta Kratova
and Pavel Krita
Markéta KuneSova
Michal Martinasek

Peter and June Kalkus
Charles B. Kalvoda
Kevin Kearns

Harry R. Kirsch

Joseph A. Kocab

John and Vera Krekanova
Krofcheck

Daniel Kucera

Richard J. Kutilek
William Lafe

George Lauscher
Catherine Luke

Josef Machac

James E. Mauch

Mario and Becky Mazzarella

Danica Sivakova
Tomas Strnad
Helena Svarovska
Marek Salek

Petr Sec

Petr Sim(inek

Jitka Svejcarova
Dalibor Vyborny
Jiri Wald

Marie V. Winklerova

Jana Matrkova
Jan Palan

Petr Pribyla
Jana Vohralikova

Patrick A. McLean

Roger F. Mechura

Boyd J. Mudra

Vratislav and Alena Nenicka
James W. Pashek

Gordon Benes Peters

L. Dena Petersen

Emil J. Polak

Robert and Marcia Popper
John P. Reiner

Miroslav Rohacek
Michael G. Rokos

Hana Romovacek

Olga Rosser

Celeste J. Sampson



Cathy and Marc
Scheineson
Michael P. Seng
Herbert M. Sheldon

Philanthropic Emil
charitable run fundraisers

Petr Adamec

Jifi Barta
Miroslav Cepicky
Robin Cumpelik
Aneta Fabianova

Aegon pojistovna, a.s.

John Stiber

Waldemar D. Stopkey
Marcia G. Sutherland
Dorothy K. Tichavsky

Petra Fronkova
Petra Gazdikova
Radek Hanzlik

Jifi Hladik

Jakub Holas

Petr Janis

Ondrej Kares

Pavla Komeiserova

Havel, Holasek&Partners,
S.I.O.

Mondelez Europe
Services GmbH CR

WE THANK ALL OF OUR OTHER DONORS

Corporations

and foundations
Accredio a. s.

Asseco Solutions, a. s.
Hyperas.r. o.

I.PR. Real Estate

Klenoty Diamond Club s.r. o.

Nadace Vodafone CR
Eye clinic of
MUDr. Eva Friedova

Plastika a. s.

PRK Partners, s. r. o.

PELIKAN KROFTA
KOHOUTEK
law firm s. r. 0.

ProGeo s.r. 0.

Proxy a. s.

Rema spol. s.r. 0.
Sirius Investments, a. s.
The John Marshall Law
School

Trag Foundation

Mojmir R. Vrtilek
Susan C. Warner
James K. Whelan
Patricia A. Wilcox

Lucie KoZova
Michaela Kreuterova
Petr Kriz

Lucie Kutnohorska
Jifi Lisy

Radka Luskova
Veronika Markova
Zdenék Mihalco

motejlek.com, s.r.0.
Native PR s.r.o.
PR.Konektor

PwC Ceska republika s.r.0.

Wirtschaftsuniversitat Wien
Wirth s. r. o.
Wiistenrot

Individual donors
Ondra Abonyi
Helena Adamcova
Petr Adamec
Lenka Adams
Borek Bambas
Jiri Barcal

Jifi Barta

Milan Bartak

Christina Witsberger
Rosemarie A. Wyke

Michaela Mikulecka
Michal Nebesky
Pavla Riizickova
Ondrej Sindelaf
Katerina Vackova
Tereza Zemankova

PRK Partners, s.r.o.
T-Mobile CR, a.s.
Vodafone CR

Alena Bartakova
Dominika Belanska
Ladislav Benda

Irena BenesSova

Alena Benesova Stibrova
Stanislav Bilek

Jifina Bischoffiova
Katefina Blahova
Edita Bobonicova
Milena Borilova

Farid Bouzidi

Irena Brabcova
Veronika Brocknerova

31



Vasek Bubenicek
Michal Bures
Radka Bystricka
Ivo Cajcik
Jarmila Cihlarova
Eva Cimrova
Michal Canéik
Robert Casensky
Petr Cecrle

Lenka Cechmanova
Jana Cechova
Pavel Cenék
Miroslav Cepicky
Ivana Cermakova
Katarina Cierna
Jifi Cumpelik
Robin Cumpelik
Miroslav Dinga
Jifi Dohnal
Michal Dolejs
Pavel Dolezal
Tomas Dolezal
Jan Dostalek
Lucie Doubravova
Henrieta Dunckova
Martin Dvoracek

Veronika Dvorackova

Jifi Dvorak

Petr Dvorak

Tereza Dvorakova
Martina Dytrychova
Markéta Englova
Dagmar Famérova

32

Iveta Fiserova
Ales Fojtik
David Fojtik

and Pavlina Fojtikova

Pavla Francova
Karel Fronk
Roman Gazdik
Jifina Gazdikova
Ota Gebauer
Maria Gerliczyova
Dirk Gohmann
Veronika Grékova
Rick Griffiths

Jan Hartl

Petr Hartl

Jana Havlenova
Jana Heczkova
Lenka Hejdukova
Lukas Hejna

Petr Hendrych

Jifi Hladik

Michal Hojdekr
Bara Holanova
Jitka Holinkova
Jifi Horacek
Vendula Houstova
Eliska Hradilkova
Ivana Hromkova
Jifi Hub

Miso Hudak
Daniela Hylmarova
Julia Chaloupkova
Alex Chaloupka

Petr Chaloupka
Eva Chaloupkova

Martina Jakubickova

Zbynék Janecek
Petr Janis

Iveta Janska
Kristyna Janska
Petr Jansky
Vaclav Jéra
Kristyna Jarova
Hynek Javor
Jaromir Javurek
Monika Javurkova
Pavla Jenkova
Vladka Jerabkova
Petr Jiranek

Petr Jirasek

Magdalena Jirousova

Petr Jonak
Karel Jordak

and Lucie Jordakova

Jifi Juchelka
Vratislav Jlza
Michal Kadera
Tomas Kadlec
Katefina Kajanova
Pavla Kalinova
Petr Kantor
Nikola Karasova
Katefina Kartakova
Vendula Kasikova
Martin Kempa
David Kinter

Kamil Klapka
Pavlina Kleinova
Leona Klevetova
Andrea Klimova
Karel Klouda

Jifi Klumpar
Zdenka Klumparova
Petr Kobliha
Lubomir Koc¢vara
Monika Kohlerova
Nadézda Kolevova
Anna Komeiserova
Milan Konicek

Helena Konstantinova

Ondrej Kopac
Krystof Korb
Martin Késsl
Katefina Kostkova
David Kozak
Sarka KoZova
Zdenék Kraft

Jifi Kratky

Jifi Kraus
Katefina Krbcova
Jakub Kreuter
Jan Kreuter
Michaela Kreuterova
Zuzana Kristova
Martin Krkavec
Jan Kroupa
Zdenka Kristova
Eva Kubcova

Jan Kubita



Jifi Kucera

Radka Kulhankova
Anna Kulikova
Katefina Kuncova
Markéta KuneSova
Lubos Kusnir
Ludvik Kysela
Leva Lace

Stépan Lacina
Gabriela Lachoutova
Jan Lata

Jan Lebl

Helen Lenda
Jindfich Lhota
James Lindsay
Saga Linec
Milena Linhartova
Jifi Lisy

Martina Locziova
Ladislav Louka
Petra LovcCinska
Hana Luhanova
Ondrej Lukas
Pavel Luska

Jana Mackova
Tereza Madlova
Roman Machacek
Lucie Machonova
Petra Machova
Jana Majerova
Monika Majerova
Lucie Mala
Tomas Malek

Barbora Malikova
Marie Maliskova
Monika Mareckova
Lubo$ Marek
Veronika Markova
Charvat Martin
Tomas Martinca
Jitka Martinkova
Tomas Martinovsky
Vit Masare

Marty Matano
Zdenék Matéj

Ivan Matosyan
David Mazal
Martina Mazancova
Kristyna McDarby
Martin Melicharek
Petr Mihalco
Zdenék Mihalco
Lenka Mihalcova
Bara Mikulaskova
Michaela Mikulecka
Lubos Mikulecky
Roman Mikulecky
Ondrej Mirovsky
Radka Motlova
Zuzana Mrackova
Jaroslava Mrazkova
Simona Muckova
Otakar Miiller
Michal Nassif

Véra Navratilova
Michal Nebesky

Barbora Némcova
Petr Némecek
Hana Némeckova
Jana Neupauerova
Sarka Noehl
Alena Nova
Ondrej Novak
Hana Novotna
Veronika Novotna
Zuzana Novotna
David Novotny
Miroslav Novotny
Josef Numec
Marek Numerato
Andrea Nuttall
Ludmila Obdrzalkova
Vitézslav Obr
Petr Ocka
Veronika Opatrna
Josef Orlovic
Jana Pacalova
Eva Padevétova
Tereza Pankova
Jindfich Parus
Martin Pafik
Vaclav Pavelka
Jakub Pavlicek
Jaroslav Pazdera
Vitek Pazdera
Tomas Peciar
Andrea Perutkova
Jana Petelova
Jana Peterkova

Dan Petrucha

Adéla Petrzelkova
Irena Pfitznerova
and Tomas Pfitzner
Kristyna Pilatova
Zdenka Pilatova
Hana Pinkasova
Véra Placha
Mahulena Podana
Jaroslav Podsednik
Magda Podsednikova
Roman Polansky
Lucie Polivkova
Pavel Pospisil
Dominika Potuzakova
Emilie Prazakova
Jitka Prazakova
Martina Ptackova
Lenka Pucova

Jan Putala

Vaclav Rambousek
Tomas Raska
Radka Riisterova
Jana Ryslinkova
Kamil Remelka
Milan Reznicek
Zuzana Sabolova
Pavel Sedmihradsky
Petr Sehnal

Tereza Schneiderova
Kamila Sirotna
Danica Sivakova
Kamila Skalova

33



Tereza Skalova

Petr Skocdopole
Stanislav Sladek
Jindrich Sladkovsky
Katefina Slivova
Marcela Smijova
Ondrej Smisek

Eva Smith

Tereza Smrckova
Pavla Sojkova

Petr Srsen

Radka Stara

Larysa Starovoytova
Ivo Stasiowski
Katefina Staskova
Arnoldas Stramskas
Martin Strauch

Petr Svoboda
Ondrej Sykora

Petr Sykora

Marek Salek

Eliska Semnicka

Markéta Silhanova
Ondrej Sindelaf
Milena Sindelafova
Tereza Sismova
Jakub Skvara
Pavel Smejkal
Martin Sorm

Pavel Spirek
Vaclav Sramek
Pavel Srek

Petr Srek

Markéta Stajnerova

Milan Stolc

Petr Syc

Radek Taborsky
Miroslav Teichman
Jan Tomanik
Monika Tomickova
Jan Toncar
Gabriela Trojakova
Jan Tronicek

Jan Trasak

Ivana TGmova
Radka Uhlifova
Eva Uchytilova
Ondrej Ullmann
Karel Vacek
Katefina Vackova
Alexandra Vaclavikova
Michal Valencik
Andrea Vanéckova
Jakub Vanék
Pavlina Vargova
Halka Varhanikova
Klara Varilkova
Martin Vesely

Petr Vesely

Eliska Vinterova
Martin VIcek
Marek Vlk

Jan Vodehnal
Adéla Vojackova
Lucie Vokounova
Martina Vokrouhlikova

Lucie Volakova
Marek Vomocil
Renata Vondrakova
Hana Vosmikova
Marina Votrubova
Ondrej Vrtiska
Jaroslav Vrubl
Rudolf Vrestal
Petra Vymétalikova
Tomas Wehle

Eva Weissova
Jakub Wiedner
Renata Wilflingova
Olga Zahorbenska
Katefina Zamazalova
Renata Zasmétova
Jan Zebrok

Petr Zelenka

Jifi Zeman

Pavel Zemene
Sarka Zikova Suchamova
lvana Zibfidova

ol owvast!

&
Ims.tesky)(cz

Hadace
Vodafone
Ceski republika

34

DOROTHEUM

Dlouhaaa
Lghat

nms

MARKET RESEARCH

MANUFAKTURA®

S e e e e B
MARRIOTT

0 Enon

sﬁruienivm

B" Microsoft



SPECIAL THANKS, PARTNERS
B D0 1 oo 8 5
p r. le: m Rfﬁ_wf\ . o

AL group VDdCIFDI'IE

H:II.ND

Vino -
. | -{I‘!f.;r Xtreme u
- LA L . =

embassy

OEAVICKE DIvaDLo

REMEMBERSHIP_  ViLLA < TuGENDHAT wiistenrot SPoTLIGHT

WE ALSO THANK THE FOLLOWING COMPANIES
AND INDIVIDUALS FOR THEIR SUPPORT

Marta Kotecka Misikova Sarka Suchankova

Stépan Lacina Marek Salek
brblat.net Sérka Hauznerova Martin Lepsik Filip Smalec
Greendata s.r.o. Tana Hlavata Miroslav Motejlek Martin Sorm
Tereza Blahova Petra Hubacova Vaclav Pavelka Michal Valencik
Ludmila Brodska Radek Jaros Denisa Prochazkova Daniel Vondrous$
Olga Folkova Vlastimil Jaros David Promberger Marina Votrubova
Jifina Franckova Jakub Kohak Danica Sivakova Jakub Zelezny
Natalie GreCmalova Helena Konstantinova Petr Skoc¢dopole

WE THANK ALL OUR PROGRAM PARTNERS Coalition for Easy Giving

FOR WORKING WITH US Open Society Fund Foundation
Association of Social Responsibility Nesehnuti civic association
Association of Small and Medium-Sized reSITE

Enterprises and Crafts CZ sclo

Center for Democracy in Education (CEDU) Union of Towns and Municipalities
Czech Council of Children and Youth of the Czech Republic

The Duke of Edinburgh’s International Award Green Circle civic assocation
EDUin

35



DONOR PORTRAIT —
SILKE HORAKOVA




Silke has also been a Via Foundation donor for many years and we thank her for her support!

What led or inspired you to begin giving?

Essentially | began giving as a child, | was brought up
that way. In school | tutored a little girl who was from
a poor family. Since then | have understood how ter-
ribly important education is for such children — not
just in terms of their chances to have a better life, but
for their self-confidence as well.

And when | grew up and got to a place where
| was able to help financially thanks to my background
and education, and able to share my personal experi-
ence, | wanted to give something back to society.

For me, helping resolve problems in society is
a strong motivation for giving — either directly, when
| can contribute myself, or by supporting people who
know how to do it better. That's why my husband
and | recently founded Albatros Foundation, which
aims to support education of socially disadvantaged
children. We also supported the Institute of Active
Citizenry in its work to educate volunteers helping
refugees and of course Via Foundation.

How do you choose people or projects in which to
invest with your gifts?

First and foremost, projects have to be in line with
my personal values. There are so many people and
projects deserving help. That's why one needs to

choose those who have the greatest social impact.
For example, my husband and | support Ashoka, which
supports social innovators, each of whom has a signifi-
cant impact on resolving a problem in society.

We also devote a lot of time to projects where
| can personally help with my experience in business,
mostly in social entrepreneurship.

Why do you support Via Foundation?

Via Foundation supports values that are dear to me:
social responsibility, philanthropy and preservation
of cultural heritage. | see Via Foundation as a catalyst
for social development with many years of experi-
ence. | can collaborate with Via Foundation on their
social entrepreneurship support programs, partici-
pate in them directly. Their expertise helped us a lot
with founding our own foundation, too. I've met many
fantastic people at Via...

How do you perceive the word “philanthropist”?

To me, a philanthropist is someone who not only
gives his or her financial resources and his or her
money to address problems in society, but also lives
his or her life in line with values that are good for
society. It's about social responsibility, solidary and
ethical business.

37



SPECIAL THANKS, PARTNERS

Our fundraising events are more than just a way for
Via Foundation to raise funds — they are opportuni-
ties for us to engage with our donors and supporters
face to face, to thank them and get their feedback.
For our supporters, these events give them a chance
to meet other philanthropists for whom giving is an
important part of life. We would like to thank every-
one who took part in our Charitable Auction, benefit
dinner and RunCzech charitable run.

38

Guests at the 9th annual Via Foundation and South
Moravian Community Foundation Charitable Auction
bid on wines, artwork and experiences, raising a total
of CZK 1,580,000. The auction was held in November
at the Prague Marriott Hotel and was preceded by
the second annual Pre-Auction Exhibition, which was
held in October.

Over 80 items were donated to the auction, includ-
ing wines from Czech and Moravian winemakers
and artwork and design objects from leading Czech
artists, designers and brands. The auction item that
took in the highest bid was “Nothing”, which raised
CZK 260,000. The work of artists Tomas Némec,
Josef Bolf and Kristof Kintera generated the most
interest. The auction proceeds were used to support
Via Foundation programs and operations.

We thank all of our donors, partners and bidders.




Thanks to runners and “Philanthropic Emil” fundrais-
ing runners, we raised CZK 325,000 in 2015.

In 2015, we once again joined the popular Prague
RunCzech races. A total of 245 runners ran on behalf
of Via Foundation in the half-marathon, marathon
and evening races. We raised CZK 82,000 from

race fees. Twenty-seven runners took on the role of
“Philanthropic Emils”, which means they fundraised
from their friends and acquaintances, who donated
through the Via Foundation on-line portal at www.
kupsibezce.cz. Our 2015 Philanthropic Emils raised
a total of CZK 243,800, which was matched by US-
based Bader Philanthropies. These gifts are used
to support community leaders addressing urgent
local public interest issues through our Fast Grants
program.

Via Foundation’s 5th benefit dinner was hosted by
the Hotel Radisson Blu Alcron, with leading Czech
mountain climber Radek Jaro$ as the guest speak-
er. Thanks to guests’ gifts, we raised CZK 240,000,
which we used to support our Viadukt educational
program for emerging NGOs and to develop our fund-
raising and IT capacities.

39



GENERAL
INFORMATION



VIA Foundation was founded on September 4, 1997
as the programmatic successor to the Czech office
of the US-based The Foundation for a Civil Society,
which had operated in the country since 1990.

VIA Foundation was registered on April 20, 2001 in
the Foundation Registry administered by the Re-
gional Commercial Court in Prague, Section N, File
Number 395.

Address: Jeleni 195/9, Prague 1,118 00
Organization Identification Number. 67 36 01 14
Taxpayer Identification Number. CZ 67 36 01 14
Endowment (as of December 31, 2015):

Other endowment (gifts to the endowment awaiting
registration in the foundation registry):

In 2015, Board members Lenka Mrazova, Danica
Sivakova, Marina Votrubova and Ladislav Hlavaty
acted and signed documents on behalf of VIA Foun-
dation (Lenka Mrazova through the end of January
2015 and Danica Sivakova starting in March 2015).

Jifi Barta was the executive director of the VIA Foun-
dation in 2015.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORY

BOARD, EMPLOYEES

Chair of the Board of Directors

Lenka Mrazova
LMentio s.r.0.
(through the end of January 2015)

Danica Sivakova
JT International, spol. sr. 0.
(starting in March 2015)

Members of the Board of Directors

Marina Votrubova
UniCredit Bank,
Czech Republic

Véaclav Sramek
Tax Advisor
(Starting in August 2015)

Jan Skolry’k
Hobra — Skolnik s. r. o.
(through March 11, 2015)

Ludmila Nutilova
Economic Advisor
(through the end of January 2015)

Michal Valencik
Ceska sporitelna, a.s.

Ladislav Hlavaty
CVUT in Prague

David Fojtik
DEVELOR CZECH
(Starting in October 2015)

Marek Salek
Reportér journal
(Starting in October 2015)

Véaclav Sramek
Tax Advisor
(through the end of June 2015)

Eva Barabasova

Advisor and mentor
(Starting in October 2015)

41



Jifi Barta
Executive Director

Hana Vosmikova
Program Director
(until April 2015)

Markéta Kunesova
Program Director
(Starting in May 2015)

Alexandra Vaclavikova
Financial Director

Michaela Kreuterova
Director of Fundraising and
Philanthropy Development

Community Development
and NGO Development

Kamila Blazkova
Program Manager
(until March 2015)

Veronika Brocknerova
Program Manager

Alzbéta Gohmann
Program Manager

Marie Hokrova
Program Manager
(until September 2015,
Maternity Leave)

42

Katefina Hradkova
Program Department
Coordinator

(Starting in May 2015)

Pavel Husek

Program Manager

(From September through
October 2015)

Kristyna Jarova
Program Manager

Pavla Jenkova
Program Manager
(Starting in August 2015)

Petr Kosek
Program Assistant
(Through the end
of May 2015)

Markéta Kunesova
Program Manager
(Until April 2015)

Tereza Madlova
Program Manager
(Starting in March 2015)

Petra Nova
Program Manager
Ondrej Sindelar
Program Manager

Lucie Volakova
Program Manager

Hana Vosmikova

Senior Program Manager
(From May through
September 2015)

Renata Wilflingova
Program Manager

Stépan Zelinger
Program Manager
(Until April 2015)

Philanthropy Development

Martina Jakubickova
Philanthropy Development
Program Manager

(From March through Sep-
tember 2015,

Maternity Leave)

Jarmila Cihlarova
Philanthropy Development
Program Manager
(Starting in August 2015)

Tereza Skalova
Philanthropy Development
Program Manager

(Until April 2015,
Maternity Leave)

Donor Stewardship
and Fundraising

Jana Pacalova
Fundraising Manager

Barbora Jirsova
Donor Stewardship
Specialist

(Until March 2015)

Kristyna Janska
Fundraising and Donor
Stewardship Coordinator
(Starting in March 2015)

Operations and Finance

Michaela Mikulecka
Office Manager

Lucie Vokounova
Deputy Financial Director

Olga Zahorbenska
Financial Operations
Manager

Alena BeneSova
Administrative Support



On Maternity Leave

Katefina Blahova
Program Manager

Marie Hokrova
Program Manager

Martina Jakubickova
Program Manager

Markéta KuneSova
Program Director

Tereza Skalova
Program Manager

Katefina Sinova
Webmaster

Adéla Vojackova
Program Manager

Zdenék Mihalco
PR and Communications

Helen Lenda
Community Development
and Fundraising

Karolina Vasickova
Via Foundation Charitable
Auction

Petra Fronkova
Art of Giving Journal and
Philanthropy Programs

Jana Koubkova
Accounting

Vit Vohnicky
Property Management
and Accounting

Carol Hochman
President, Friends of Via
Pittsburgh, USA

Tana Hlavata
Philanthropy Development

Leos Kysa
Editor in Chief
Art of Giving journal

Barbora Menclova
Via Bona Philanthropy
Awards

Adéla Zvolankova
ViabilityNet 2.0

NADACE VIA

Advisory Board
Ivan Dvorak
Ondrej Klofac
Michal Nosek
Jifi Teichmann

Lenka Mrazova



LIST OF
GRANTS
MADE IN 2015

In 2015 we disbursed grants in a total amount
of CZK 14,084,092.

Program juries awarded 260 grants in a total amount
of CZK 14,217,755.



ACADEMY OF SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP ACCELERATOR

Donors: Ceska sporitelna, The American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee

In 2015 we disbursed grants from the Technical assistance fund to projects supported through the Academy of Social Entrepreneurship Accelerator in 2014-15.
We also awarded and disbursed the Dr. Alfred Bader and Via Foundation Award for the Best Business Plan.

Centrom Impex s. r. 0. Grant intended for consultations about the recipient’s field of work CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

ﬁhszt‘::y ~ Center for Education Grant intended for consultations about business plan preparations CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

Protebe live Grant _mt_ended for consyltatlons a_bout legal relationship between the CZK 20,000 CZK 18150
association and the social enterprise

Social Trade s.r.0. Grant to cover costs of study trip to visit social enterprises CZK 20,000 CZK 17,260

Social Trade s.r.0. Dr. Alfred Bader and Via Foundation Award for the Best Business Plan CZK 95,000 CZK 95,000

TARGETED GRANT FROM THE AMERICAN JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE

Ch¥ic Brewery, s.r.o. Historical brewery in Chfic¢ CZK 209,750 CZK 107,690

CSOB AND ERA REGIONAL SUPPORT FUND

SMALL COMMUNITY GRANTS - CSOB GRANT PROGRAM

Donors: Postovni spofitelna (Postovni spofitelna bank is part of Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s.)

In 2015 we disbursed the second payment of a grant from the Small Community Grants - CSOB Grant Program made in 2013.

Kohoutov civic association Rose cemetery CZK 68,200 CZK 20,000

4

()]



POSTOVNI SPORITELNA REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND - NEIGHBORS — FALL 2014 ROUND

Donors: Postovni spofitelna (Postovni spofitelna bank is part of Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s.)

In 2015 we disbursed payments from grants made through the Neighbors Program — Fall 2014 Round.

Grant recipient

Diaconia of the Evangelical Church
of Czech Brethren— Western
Bohemia

Dzbansko, o. p. s.

Horepnicko civic association

Jatar civic association

Theater of the Oppressed
Laboratory civic association

Natvrdli civic association

Nebovidy Castle Ruin
civic association

Novorissky Cultural Society
Municipality of MZany

For Polanky civic association

Friends of Bohumilice civic
association

Parents on the Playground

Society of Friends of Monuments
of the Municipality of Strupcice

Tilia Society

The Rychory Centre of Environmental
Education and Ethics, SEVER
Brontosaurus Krkonose

Life in Hradec and the Surroundings
civic association

46

Project
Dobrany — A Town of Stories

A Return to Traditions
From Neighbor to Neighbor. Games without Borders

Neighbor, Come and Cook!

Theater at Cerny Most

A Big Deal on Small Square (Malé namésti)

A Return to Old Crafts at the Nebovidy Castle Ruin

A Lively Square

Revitalization of an Old Fruit Tree Allee with an Interpretative Trail for Schools
and Preschools

Polanky Is Awakening

Bohumilice Neighbor Days

Neighborhood Micro-brewery and Bread Oven
Grandma, Grandpa, Tell Us a Story

Hoorah for Neighbors

One Person Does This, Another Does That

Hradec Garden

Total

Grant amount

CZK 50,300

CZK 45,000
CZK 82,690

CZK 59,100

CZK 100,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 86,000

CZK 34,263

CZK 67,000

CZK 81,000

CZK 94,780

CZK 89,700

CZK 67,500

CZK 74,500

CZK 62,200

CZK 1,194,033

Disbursed in 2015

CZK 50,300

CZK 45,000
CZK 82,690

CZK 59,100

CZK 100,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 86,000

CZK 34,263

CZK 67,000

CZK 81,000

CZK 94,780

CZK 89,700

CZK 67,500

CZK 74,500

CZK 62,200

CZK 1,194,033



POSTOVNI SPORITELNA REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND - NEIGHBORS - SPRING 2015 ROUND

Donors: Postovni spofitelna (Postovni spofitelna bank is part of Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s.)

Jury: Markéta Charvatova - CSO0B, Jana Jakubitkova - Propolis, Kristyna Jarova - Via Foundation, Jana Hradilkova — activist and NGO co-founder, Linda Kaucka -
CSOB, Ondrej Matéjka - The Institute for the Study of Totalitarian Regimes, Zdenék Mihalco - Via Foundation, Katefina Trochtova — Department of Regional Policy,

Ministry of Regional Development

Grant recipient

Baroque in the Czech Republic, z. s.

Cernovice Association
Give a Chance, 0. p. s.

A Home at the Bystré Castle

Local Action Group (MAS)
Dolnobfezansko o. p. s.

Halfway There

“AVE" Civic association

Nase Chysecko Civic association
For Nebusice Civic association
Rousinov Civic association
Municipality of Blatnicka
Podhorak Beautification Society
Zbraslav Beautification Society
Slunce - Sun

Society of Traditions in Kuncice

Cechoslovan Dolni Jiréany Sports
Club

Old School
Utery Association Bart

We Live Here

Project
Stage and Seating Area in Amphitheater at the St. Anne Chapel
Let’s Cross the River

Friends of the Community Montessori Preschool and School: For Alternative
Educational Methods with Traditional Neighborly Relations

A Day in Someone Else’s Shoes
Brezan Mini-Libraries

Our District — Our Town — Another 750 Years Together

Anthill

Nase Chysecko: Living in Culture

Garden of the Water Station in Nebusice — A Place to Gather
Theater

Mom, Grandma, | Don't Have Anything to Wear for Dancing

Dolni Novosedly on its Way to a Municipal Orchard and Cider Facility
Community Campfire Circle in the Kaminka Gulley

Tranovice Is Learning

Place of Joy of My Youth
Living and Working Here Together

0Old School Caring for Everyone
In Utery on the Corner — Coffee and Donuts
Meeting on the Open Scene

Total

Grant amount
CZK 85,000
CZK 95,500

CZK 63,500

CZK 21,000

CZK 23,920

CZK 48,000
CZK 96,000
CZK 93,300
CZK 70,000
CZK 21,300
CZK 70,000
CZK 99,500
CZK 80,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 84,000

CZK 80,000
CZK 100,000
CZK 92,500

CZK 1,363,520

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 85,000
CZK 95,500

CZK 63,500
CZK 21,000
CZK 23,920

CZK 48,000
CZK 96,000
CZK 93,300
CZK 70,000
CZK 21,300
CZK 70,000
CZK 99,500
CZK 80,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 80,000
CZK 84,000

CZK 80,000
CZK 100,000
CZK 92,500

CZK 1,363,520

47



POSTOVNI SPORITELNA REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND - NEIGHBORS - FALL 2015 ROUND

Donors: Postovni spofitelna (Potovni spofitelna bank is part of Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s.)

Jury: Libor Dusek - Et[mologist, The KrkonoSe Mountains National Park Museum, Kristyna Janska - Via Foundation, Petr Kantor - Consultant and lecturer, Petrkli¢
help, Linda Kaucka - CSOB, David Smoljak — Association for Vinor

Grant recipient
Bubec, 0. p. s.

Bunkr, 0. p. s.
St. Zdislav Center

Eurotopia Opava o.p.s.
Attic Gallery
1Q Roma servis civic association

Krkonos$e Advisory and Informa-
tion Center o. p. s.

Neposeda, z.u.
Fifth Pioneer Group of Décin

Platform for Support of Social
Enterpreneurship in the Kroméfiz
Region z. s.

Volunteer Fire Brigade of Hfivintv
Ujezd

Association for Krompach
civic association

Association of Friends of Mongolia

Budil Association
Brickworks Association
Portavita Association

Association of Friends of the
Municipality of Nedabyle

Cervena Voda Elementary and
Preschool

Bohle Elementary and Preschool,
Sumperk District

Lively in Haje civic association

Life in Dylen

48

Project
Community Life in Reporyje 2016
Neighborhood Breakfast

New Stories from Petrovice and Liickendorf: Community Theater and Festival
to Save the Church

Common Journey
Between Generations

Amaro Records — with Love for Music
Revitalizing Pofici
Restless Neighbors

The Park Lives

Kroméfiz Farmers’ Market 2.0 (this time from the bottom up)

Outdoor Clubhouse — Neighborhood Base

Theater in Krompach and the Surrounding Area — DAS Amateur Theater Company

Mongolian Culture Festival
Svidnice Living Chronicle
Let's Meet at the Nativity Scene

Sumbark Together

Community Development in the Municipality of Nedabyle
Young and Old Together

Mobile Stand for Public Use

Oldrichov Village Green
We Live in Palice

Total

Grant amount
CZK 52,000

CZK 21,000

CZK 66,804

CZK 68,300
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 91,600

CZK 58,000

CZK 54,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 23,200
CZK 36,000

CZK 47,970

CZK 16,260

CZK 81,000

CZK 70,000
CZK 80,600

CZK 1,191,734

Disbursed in 2015
0CzK
0CzK

0CzZK

0CzZK
0CzK
0CzK

0CzK
0CzK

CZK 80,000

0CzK

0CzK

0CzK

0CzK
0CzK
0CzK
0CzK

0CzK

0CzK

0CzK

0CzK
0CzZK
CZK 80,000



Donors: Hana and Dalimil DvoFak, Havel, Holasek & Partners, s. 1. 0., Philip Morris International, Cesky narodni podnik s. r. o, other individual donors from the CR,

other individual donors from the USA through Friends of Via, Charitable Auction proceeds

Jury: Libor Engelthaler - Utulné Strasnice civic association, Markéta KuneSova - Via Foundation, Vladimir Liba — Podpr{ihon Association, Lucie Stejskalova — Capital
City of Prague Institute of Planning and Development, Olga Skochova - Kvas civic association, Petr Vesely — Usti nad Labem Community Foundation, Renata

Wilflingova - Via Foundation
Grant recipient
Fifth Pioneer Group of Dé&in
Barbora Ticha (informal group)
Clean Slapanice, z. s.

Podhoubi Environmental Center
and Rozarka Environmental
Education Preschool

Jitka Jakubickova
(informal group)

Michaela Rychtecka
(informal group)

MY Litvinov, z. s.

Revitalization of Cultural Activities
in Podborany (OKAP)

MacChr, For a Picturesque Chrudim
civic association

Ondrej Krup¢ik (informal group)
Roman Franc (informal group)
Revnice — “Za vodou” Site
Meza Association

Vit Vodrazka (informal group)

Yvette Vasourkova
(informal group)

Project
Markétka Park
Resurrection of the Touzim Castle

Svehlova Park

Branice Cherry Orchard — A People Place

Cultural Center in a Tower: Zauhlovacka

Let's Meet at Pod Holednou
Citadela Park

Meditation Garden

The Open-Air Cinema Lives!

Initiative for a Better Vodarni St.

Public Sauna Club

Bike Track at the “Za vodou” Site in Revnice
Mnichova Hradisté City and Community Garden

Breathing Life into Churches
City Ring Road Under the Linden Trees

Total

Grant amount
CZK 70,000
CZK 69,980

CZK 68,000

CZK 21,830

CZK 70,000

CZK 27,500

CZK 50,000

CZK 58,180

CZK 69,390

CZK 63,100
CZK 70,000
CZK 60,020
CZK 47,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 35,000

CZK 850,000

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 70,000
CZK 69,980

CZK 68,000

CZK 21,830

CZK 70,000

CZK 27,500
CZK 50,000

0CzZK

CZK 69,390

CZK 63,100
CZK 70,000
CZK 60,020
CZK 47,000

CZK 70,000
CZK 35,000

CZK 791,820

49



In 2015 we disbursed payments from grants made in 2014.

Anthropictures z.s. Planning HoleSovice! CZK 70,000 CZK 40,000
Elzbieta Chmiel (informal group) Revitalizing the Havifov Courtyards CZK 15,302 CZK 15,302
Eva Svecova (informal group) Grinding the Grainery CZK 70,000 CZK 70,000

Auto*Mat civic association Eliminating Barriers in Public Spaces CZK 63,000 CZK 38,000
Iva Skalicka (informal group) “Pra-Garden at Okacka” CZK 55,000 CZK 15,000
Pavla Zelenkové (informal group)  Living Villa: Zivna Garden CZK 70,000 CZK 35,000

A DIFFERENT TAKE ON PLACE — FUNDRAISING CHALLENGE

Jury: Jan Kroupa - Independent consultant, Lukas Hejna - Via civic association, Michaela Kreuterova - Via Foundation

Cernovicé Association I'm on nabrezisvitavy.cz CZK 33,333 CZK 10,000
De Mimo Association Let's Finish the Bike Park! CZK 33,333 CZK 10,000
Zahradka Liberec, z. s. Celebrating Our First Season at the Community Garden CZK 33,333 CZK 10,000

In 2015 we disbursed the second payment from a matching grant made in 2013.

LUHOvany Vincent

= S Luhovany Vincent Fifth Annual Multi-Genre Festival CZK 25,000 CZK 15,000
civic association

[$)]

0



In 2015 we awarded and disbursed the remaining funds of matching grants from 2013.
Representatives of organizations participating in the “A Different Take on Place Fundraising Challenge 2013" awarded the funding through the game “Money
in the middle”.

Cernovicé Association Get to Know Cernovice: A Living History of Cernovice CZK 6,382 CZK 6,382
Feste Theater Community Ride CZK 5,382 CZK 5,382
LRI AT Sixth Annual Multi-Genre Festival CZK 4,383 CZK 4,383

civic association

A Sea of Calm civic association The First Ship on the Sea CZK 7,382 CZK 7,382

THE COMMUNITY IN WHICH WE LIVE

Donors: NET4GAS s.r.0, Hornbach, Marka Bednar and Don Hamer and other individual donors through Friends of Via

Jury: Iveta Zastfeskova — Program consultant, Helen Lenda — Consultant and expert program guarantor, Zuzana Kucerova - NET4GAS, s.r.0., Jan Pich — Chairman,
Nase ChysSecko association (alumni of the 9th year of the program), Olga Richterova — Participation expert, Kristyna Jarova - Via Foundation, Lukas$ Vacek — Architect

In 2015 we disbursed the first payments of grants made in the program The Community in Which We Live 2015.

Municipality of BeCice Working Together CZK 300,000 CZK 100,000

Municipality of Dolni Podluzi Community Planning, Preparation and Partial Implementation CZK 300,000 CZK 100,000
of the Town Center

Municipality of Rasovice The Town for the Residents, and the Residents for the Town CZK 300,000 CZK 100,000

Municipality of Velké Svatonovice  Revitalization of the Village Green in Markousovice CZK 300,000 CZK 100,000

Havranek Family Center Multifunctional Space in Veltrusy CZK 300,000 CZK 100,000

In 2015 we disbursed awards to The Community in Which We Live 2013 program participants.

Natvrdli 0. s. - Velvary Grant to Hold a Community Celebration for Winning the “Best Public Space CZK 15,000 CZK 15,000
Improvement Project”

Natvrdli o. s. - Velvary Award for “Best Public Space Improvement Project” CZK 50,000 CZK 50,000

51



Donors: Hana and Dalimil Dvorak, Bader Philanthropies, Anti-Corruption Endowment Fund, CSOB Goodwill Card, “Philanthropic Emil” fundraising runners and other

runners for Via Foundation

Jury: Jifi Barta — Via Foundation, Martin Sorm — Anti-Corruption Endowment Fund, Alzbéta Gshmann — Via Foundation, Markéta KuneSova — Via Foundation, Danica
Sivakova — Board of Directors, Via Foundation, Marek Salek — Reportér journal, Michal Valen¢ik — Supervisory Board, Via Foundation, Lucie Volakova — Via Foundation

Grant recipient
Acta non verba, 0. p. s.

Actaea — Society for Nature
and Landscape

Ales Zita (informal group)
Cernovicé Association
Nice Jizni Mésto

Brontosaurus Movement, Kandik
Chapter

Ida Kaiserova (informal group)
llona Vybiralova (informal group)
Iveta Fidlerova (informal group)
Jan Kotora (informal group)
Jihocesky habr, z. s.

Jifi Brazda (informal group)
Karlin Unto ltself civic association
Kontrolni skupina.cz

Mafrizsky Park civic association
Milada Kadlecova (informal group)
Our Home z. s.

We Don't Want a Kravi hora Nu-
clear Waste Storage Facility

By-pass civic association

Podhorak Beautification Society

Open 106, z. s.

Petr Oskera (informal group)

52

Project

Prague Business with Farmers
Pradéd National Natural Preserve — Our National Treasure

Operation of a Dump in Prague 10 - MaleSice
We Won't Give Up the School!

Law Enforcement in Mili¢ov
Revision of New Plantings in MniSek

Citizen Outreach in Utery

Saving Ostravica - Textilia Plus

Campaign Against Gambling, Roudnice nad Labem

Local Referendum Stary Plzenec

Protection of the Municipality of Habr{

Klecany Paradise: Photo Contest

Appeal Against Sluncova Residential Development

No Transit Road in Pilsen!

Stopping Devastation of the Linden Allee in the Center of Slavonice
Saving the Srpek Calm Zone in Kufim

Saving the Rudolf Stream
Analysis of Nuclear Waste Storage Facility Proposal

Supporting Public Participation in Analysis of Land Use Planning Documentation
in Znojmo and Preparation of Land Use Principles for the South Moravia Region

Supporting Public Discussion about the New Land Use Plan of the Municipality
of Dolni Novosedly

New Land Use Plan: A New Start for Town Development

Saving the Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Cheb

Grant amount

CZK 15,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 10,000
CZK 25,000

CZK 14,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 12,000
CZK 22,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,000
CZK 19,539
CZK 11,848
CZK 30,000
CZK 17,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 15,000

CZK 25,000
CZK 19,000

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 15,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 10,000
CZK 25,000

CZK 14,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 12,000
CZK 22,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,000
CZK 19,539
CZK 11,848
CZK 30,000
CZK 17,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 15,000

CZK 25,000
CZK 19,000



Prokopovo civic association

Stramberk Castle Knights civic
association

Havrani - Brno Residents civic
association

Véra Miksova (informal group)

Vision for Prague 6 and Beyond,
z.s.

Westerners
For a Better Barrandov z. s.
For Opava civic association

To Save the Saint Giles Church
civic association

For a Healthy and Beautiful HoleSov

Zdenka Hefmanova (informal
group)
Healthy Mnisek, z. s.

Green Light for Pardubice civic
association

Prokopovo — Legal Support

Good Deeds for the Stramberk Castle 2015

For Quality Development at Kaménky and a Good Life in Cernovice
Objection to Implementation of a Geothermal Power Plant Proposal
Residents Creating the City: Bustéhrad Track Public Urban Space

Stopping Mining
A Place for Free-time Activities - Barrandov

Slezanka
Let's Talk Together

Engagement in Decision-making about the Panattoni HoleSov Development
Proposal

Land Use Plan Done Properly!
Survey of Water Source Contamination

Registering a Natural Monument

CZK 20,000

CZK 15,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 11,000

CZK 28,613
CZK 30,000
CZK 29,000

CZK 22,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 19,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 15,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 25,000

CZK 11,000

CZK 28,613
CZK 30,000
CZK 29,000

CZK 22,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 19,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 25,000

PHILANTHROPY DEVELOPMENT

Donors: Marka Bednar and Don Hamer, Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s., Karel Janecek

Targeted grant

Golden Dawn Filming of a documentary series about philanthropy CZK 708,832 CZK 708,832

m H
w



Donors: T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s.

Jury: Eva Karasova - T-Mobile, Jan Kre¢an - T-Mobile, Lucie Volakova - Via Foundation

In 2015 we disbursed payments from the first phase of the Let's Talk 2014 program.

Grant recipient

K4 Theater Company

Divizna — Diaconia Center and
Czechoslovak Hussite Church
Mission

Brontosaurus Movement,
Kandik Chapter

Kokoza, 0. p. s.
Ollove

Association of Parents
and Friends of Children in Special
Hearing Impaired Schools

Prague Sports Club of Wheelchair
Users

Tripitaka civic association

VIVAjump z.s.

Project

From the Street

Getting Together

Children for Seniors, Seniors for Children
The Vidim Town and Community Garden Lives!

Rainbow Olomouc

Mom, Dad, Let’s Talk

Wheelchair Users in Plecharna

Bronx Bus Stop
Moms s.r. 0.

Total

Grant amount

CZK 99,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 43,000
CZK 100,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 75,900

CZK 89,000
CZK 68,750

CZK 715,650

In 2015 we awarded grants from the second phase of the Let's Talk 2014 program and disbursed the first payments from these grants.

Grant recipient
K4 Theater Company

Divizna — Diaconia Center
and Czechoslovak Hussite Church
Mission

Brontosaurus Movement, Kandik
Chapter

Kokoza, 0. p. s.
Ollove
Association of Parents and

Friends of Children in Special
Hearing Impaired Schools

54

Project

Metraz (original title: From the Street)

Getting Together

Children for Seniors, Seniors for Children

The Vidim Town and Community Garden Lives!

Rainbow Olomouc

Mom, Dad, Let’s Talk

Grant amount

CZK 200,000

CZK 200,000

CZK 256,872

CZK 180,465

CZK 230,000

CZK 230,000

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 99,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 43,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 75,900

CZK 89,000
CZK 68,750

CZK 715,650

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 120,000

CZK 120,000

CZK 154,123

CZK 108,279

CZK 138,000

CZK 138,000



Prague Sports Club of Wheelchair

Users Wheelchair Users in Plecharna CZK 224,100 CZK 134,460
Tripitaka civic association Bronx Bus Stop CZK 211,000 CZK 126,600
VIVAjump z. s. Moms Limited Liability (original title: Mamy s. r. 0.) CZK 231,000 CZK 138,600

In 2015 we disbursed second payments of the Let's Talk 2013 program.

Brnéni civic association Breath, Brno CZK 80,000 CZK 28,893
Center for Citizen Support About Prague with Praguers CZK 100,000 CZK 40,000
Sue Ryder Home, o. p. s. We Don't Have to Get Sick But We'll All Get Old CZK 98,950 CZK 37,000
Municipality of Velké Popovice Revitalization of Community Life and Development of Trails in Velké Popovice CZK 90,000 CZK 36,000
Open Society, 0.p.s. Safety in Public Space - Palmovka CZK 100,000 CZK 16,656
Persefona o. s. R CZK 96916 CZK 36916
Prague Forum Councilors Answer Questions CZK 100,000 CZK 40,000

55



Donors: T-Mobile Czech Republic a. s.

The projects were selected based on voting by T-Mobile employees.

Grant recipient
Adam Musil

Alena Gronychova
Alena Schutové
Antonin Zajic
Barbora Celanska
Daniel Jago$
FrantiSek Serbus
Hana Machackova
Jakub Kosek

Jana Matouskova
Jana Zajicova
Johan Jagos
Katefina Novakova
Katefina Sr8fova

Markéta Pavlikova

Meduka civic association

Michaela Brunnerova
Rlzena Poborska
Sona Prikrylova

Véra Kirschnerova

Vladimir Kadlik

56

Project

Adam's Story (Prague 6)

Adam'’s Story (Cervenka u Litovle)
Alena'’s Story (Nedasov)

Ema'’s Story (Ctibor)

Bara's Story (Havlickav Brod)
Simona's Story (Prague 3)
Frantiska's Story (Prague 81)
Lenka's Story (Prague 4)

Jakub's Story (Tovacov)

Matyas' Story (Jihlava)
Johanka's Story (Vernefrice)
Simona's Story (Prague 3)
Katefina's Story (LiboSovice)
Filip's Story (Kostelec nad Orlici)
Markéta’s Story (Sanov)

Tomas's Story (Prague 2) Support of Student Lyonel Badette
Adéla’s Story (Teplice)

Frantiska's Story (Vlkov pod Oskobrhem)
Matyaska's Story (Prague 9)
Michal's Story (Usti nad Labem)
Vladimir's Story (Kroméfiz)

Total

Grant amount
CZK 41,870
CZK 41,410
CZK 26,210

CZK 101,210
CZK 43,010
CZK 25,705
CZK 37,410
CZK 61,210
CZK 31,550
CZK 41,210
CZK 45410
CZK 25,705
CZK 46,310
CZK 53,410

CzZK 101,510
CZK 31,410
CZK 51,410
CZK 41,210
CZK 52,010
CZK 86,870
CZK 46,210

CZK 1,032,260

Disbursed in 2015
0CZK
0CZK
0CZK
0CZK
0CzZK
0 CzZK
0CzZK
0 CZK
0CZK
0CZK
0CzZK
0CZK
0CZK
0CZK
0CzZK
0 CZK
0CzZK
0 CZK
0CzZK
0CZK
0CZK
0CZK



In 2015 we disbursed payments from the Helping through Stories 2014 program.

Grant recipient
Adriana Strossova
Alzbéta Rusz
Antonin Zajic
Hana Roko$ova
Iveta Titérova
Jana Matouskova
Jana Zajicova
Jaroslava Nahlovska
Jitka Sovkoplasova
Lucie Botorova
Margit Hefmanova
Miroslava Simkova
Petra Hézlova
Radka Martinkova
Renata Bendova
Renata Rumlenovéa
RUZena Poborska
Terezie Cermakova
Tomas Zbranek
Véra Kahounova
Zdenék Peterka

Zuzana Némcova

Project

Stela’s Story (Cesky Tésin)
Ellen’s Story (Jablunkov)
Emicka’s Story (Ctibor)

Tereza's Story (Prague 9)
Matyas's Story (Chribska)
Matysek's Story (Jihlava)
Johanka's Story (Vernefice)
Jaroslava's Story (Velké Porici)
Vladimir's Story (Votice)

Daniel’s Story (Ostravice)

Eliska’s Story (Benesov)

Klara's Story (VSeruby)

Petra's Story (Postoloprty)
Simon'’s Story (Valasské Mezifici)
Vaneska's Story (Pilnikov)
Renata's Story (Prague 6)
Frantiska's Story (VIkov pod O$kobrhem)
Natalka's Story (Most)

Jachym'’s Story (Prague)

Adamek’s Story (Borova Lada)

Tomas' and Martin’s Story (Horni Pocernice)

Eliska's Story (Lichnov)

Total

Grant amount
CZK 35,200
CZK 41,400
CZK 52,300
CZK 60,000
CZK 54,900
CZK 65,200
CZK 28,200
CZK 34,200
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,900
CZK 46,150
CZK 60,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 45,300
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,000
CZK 32,700
CZK 35,000
CZK 35,150
CZK 11,000
CZK 10,000
CZK 43,800

CZK 831,400

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 35,200
CZK 41,400
CZK 52,300
CZK 60,000
CZK 54,900
CZK 65,200
CZK 28,200
CZK 34,200
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,900
CZK 46,150
CZK 60,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 45,300
CZK 20,000
CZK 30,000
CZK 32,700
CZK 35,000
CZK 35,150
CZK 11,000
CZK 10,000
CZK 43,800

CZK 831,400

57



Donors: T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s., Huawei Technologies

Grant recipient

Association of Parents and
Friends of Physically Disabled
Children, z. s. — Liberec Club

Czech Foundation of the Sport
Representation

Czech Special Olympics
Movement

Prague Sports Club of Wheelchair

Users

Czech Special Olympics
Movement

Diaconia of the Evangelical
Church of Czech Brethren

Good Fairies for Children, z. s.

Kolesovice Home
Lean on Us civic association

Horni Pocernice Center
of Christian Assistance

Sarka Jebava

Beruska Dog Shelter, z. s.

Project

Targeted grant to support the organization’s work

Targeted grant to support the organization’s work

Targeted grant to support the organization’s work

Targeted grant to support the organization’s work

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)
Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)
Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)
Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Total

In 2015 we disbursed payments of targeted grants made in 2014.

Grant recipient

Diagnostic Institution and

Instructive Care Center, Prague 4,

Na Dlouhé mezi 19, Prague 4

Lean on Us civic association

58

Project

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Gift from the T-Mobile Fund (Volunteer of the Year)

Total

Grant amount

CZK 24,625

CZK 33,333

CZK 53,333

CZK 33,334

CZK 5,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 15,000
CZK 5,000

CZK 15,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 2,500
CZK 2,500
CZK 199,625

Grant amount

CZK 5,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

Disbursed in 2015

CZK 24,625

CZK 33,333

CZK 53,333

CZK 33,334

CZK 5,000

0CzZK

CZK 15,000
CZK 5,000

CZK 15,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 2,500
CZK 2,500

CZK 199,625

Disbursed in 2015

CZK 5,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000



BE HELPFUL

Donors: Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s. and Era

Jury: Alena Kralikova - CS0B, Michaela Kreuterova - Via Foundatiop, lva Mawlood Tahova - EDUin, Michaela Cvachova - Czech Council of Children and Youth,
Veronika Rodriguez - Aktualné.cz, Markéta Majerova - Scio, Milos Riha — Scout Institute

FUNDRAISING GRANTS

et Polet  camamom Distusedin20ts
Alena Novotna Metal for Hope CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Andrea Matajova A New Beginning in a New Country CZK 2,500 0CZK
Eva KirSbaumova Cimrman Running Race CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Gabriela Plchova Learn and Help CZK 2,500 0 CZK
Irena Bila Theater Play for Jare¢ek CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Jana Starkova Traveling with Paws CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Klara Hamplova Christmas as a Gift CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Lenka Jezkova Benefit Event for Vyhonek CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Marie Dufkova Between Two Poles CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Miroslava Fialova A Good Shooting Range CZK 2,500 0 CZK
Pavlina Rosslerova Educational Theater with Painting of Plaster Casts CZK 2,500 0 CZK
Pavlina Veverkova Coro Piccolo Children's Choir Sings for Martinek and Jack, His Service Dog CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Rlzena Ruckelova Help Us Help Others CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500
Tereza Ondrackova An Evening Full of Music: Another Way to Help CZK 2,500 0CZK
Zuzana Voséatkova The Gate to English Opens CZK 2,500 CZK 2,500

In 2015 we disbursed a fundraising grant awarded in 2014 in the Be Helpful program.

Katefina Horackova Graduates for Tomasek CZK 1,500 CZK 1,500

m H
©



INCENTIVE GRANTS

In 2015 we disbursed incentive grants awarded in 2014 in the Be Helpful program.

Grant recipient
Amelie civic association

ASLIDO - Active Group
with Homeless People, z.s.

Union of Czech Nature
Preservationists JARO Jaromér

Roveéné Orphanage
Dusan Bouchal

University Special Needs
Preschool

Festina Lente civic association
St. Stépan Hospice

IQ Roma servis civic association
Karel Novotny

Kristyna Suchomelova

Blue Hippo Endowment Fund

DSl civic association

Petra, Lucie and Zuzana Kubikova
Rozalie Vanakova

Little Fish, 0.p.s. Asylum Home
for Families with Children Husinec

SK ASK CCR Pilsen
Travelers’ Club

Center of Comprehensive
Social Care, 0.p.s.

Vit Sasek

Frystak Elementary School

60

Purpose of the grant

Grant for support and expansion of the Amelie volunteer program

Grant for development of the Theater of the Oppressed

Grant to cover current needs of the organization

Grant for support of children’s activities at the orphanage

Grant for purchase of aids
Grant for improvement of services for children and special care

Grant for organization of cultural experiential events
Grant for fuel costs for home care services

Grant for support of Roma high school students

Grant for purchase of continence aids

Grant for purchase of a special chair for a disabled child
Grant for support of child post-injury patients

Grant for development of a community puppet theater
Grant to co-finance a wheelchair for a child

Grant for a convalescence seaside trip

Grant for organization of a children's summer camp

Grant for transportation and accommodation for wheelchair users

on excursions and at camps
Grant to hold cultural events for senior citizens

Grant for preparation for para-olympics

Grant to establish a social fund for students from families with limited income

Total

Grant amount

CZK 9,000

CZK 3,417

CZK 9,000

CZK 3,151

CZK 9,000

CZK 4,270

CZK 6,842
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000
CZK 10,500
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000

CZK 10,500

CZK 9,000

CZK 8,540

CZK 9,000

CZK 9,000
CZK 10,500
CZK 165,720

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 9,000

CZK 3417

CZK 9,000

CZK 3,151

CZK 9,000

CZK 4,270

CZK 6,842
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000
CZK 10,500
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000
CZK 9,000

CZK 10,500

CZK 9,000

CZK 8,540

CZK 9,000

CZK 9,000
CZK 10,500
CZK 165,720



EXCEPTIONAL WORK AWARD

In 2015 we disbursed exceptional work awards made in 2014 through the Be Helpful program.

Irena Bila Exceptional work award (Theater Play for Kristynka) CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000
Veronika Snéhotova Exceptional work award (An Evening Full of Music: Another Way to Help) CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000
Katefina Vanakova Exceptional work award (All the Way to the Sea with a Song) CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000

Employee voting donor’s award (Book Bazaar. Clean Out Your Library & Help

Jitka Mikulkova a Good Cause)

CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

BETTER BUSINESS
Donors: UniCredit Bank, UniCredit Foundation

In 2015 we disbursed second payments of grants awarded in 2014.

Autonaptl Carsharing CZK 300,000 CZK 30,000
Frank Bold VaVI Innovation Center and Citizen 2.0 CZK 92,811 CZK 8918
Homelike, 0. p. s. Cooks without a Home CZK 300,000 CZK 30,000
Pasparta Publishing House, Development of a Publishing House with Professional Literature CZK 150,000 CZK 15,000
0.p.s.

Narucs.r. 0. Production of PastaFidli Fresh Pasta CZK 325,000 CZK 32,500
Pestra spole¢nost, 0.p.s. CK BEZBATOUR - Barrier-Free Travel for Everyone CZK 150,000 CZK 15,000
Spole¢nost “E” Czech Epilepsy Development of the AranZerie Social Enterprise CZK 150,000 CZK 15,000
Association

Strojovna (Martina Novotna) Open Creative Textile and Clothing Studio CZK 150,000 CZK 15,000

61



Donors: C.S. Mott Foundation, anonymous donors and other individual donors

Jury: Jifi Barta - Via Foundation (Czech Republic), Karolina Mikova - PDCS (Slovakia), Ruxandra Sasu - Fundat ia PACT (Romania),

Sinziana Dobre - Centrul de Resurse pentru participare publica (Romania), Olga Shirobokova - Ashoka (Czech Republic)

GRANTS FOR PARTNER ORGANIZATIONS

Grant recipient

Partners for Democratic Change
Slovakia

Project

Grant for partner organization

Total

GRANTS FOR PARTICIPANTS' PROJECTS

Grant recipient

Ana and Vlade Divac Foundation
Antropop

Cycling Coalition

Euro-House Bustuchin Association

Congregation of the Evangelical
Church of Czech Brethren in Orlova

Institute for Social Integration
Edible City, 0. z.
Multi Culti Collective

Obrenovac Youth Foundation
(Fondacija za mlade Obrenovca)

Petrkli¢ Help civic association
Rozto€ Association

Stowarzyszenie Badawczo —
Animacyjne Flaneur

Varos és Foly6 Egyesiilet
Eastern Seaboard
Youth Included

Zemuyjy Sanéiy bendruomené

62

Participant
Zeljko Mitkovski
Dijana Sabi¢
Tomas Peciar

Marian Sindrinaru
Stépan Janca
Lazarina Boneva

Dominika Belanska

Bistra Ivanova

Bojana Mikovic

Petr Kantor

Ondrej Lukas

Natalia Szelachowska
Cecilia Lohasz

Miso Marian Hudak
Ekaterina Batueva

Vita Geltniené

Total

Grant amount

CZK 628,520

CZK 628,520

Grant amount
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000

CZK 1,840,000

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 628,520

CZK 628,520

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000
0CzZK

CZK 115,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 80,000
CZK 80,000
CZK 80,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 80,000
CZK 80,000
CZK 80,000
CZK 115,000

CZK 1,410,000



TRAVEL GRANTS FOR PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS

Grant recipient

Ana and Vlade Divac Foundation
Antropop

Cycling Coalition

Euro-House Bustuchin Association

Congregation of the Evangelical
Church of Czech Brethren in Orlova

Institute for Social Integration
Edible City, 0. z.
Multi Culti Collective

Obrenovac Youth Foundation
(Fondacija za mlade Obrenovca)

Petrkli¢ Help civic association
Rozto¢ Association

Stowarzyszenie Badawczo —
Animacyjne Flaneur

Varos és Foly6 Egyesiilet
Eastern Seaboard
Youth Included

Zemuyjy Sanéiy bendruomené

TRAVEL GRANTS FOR PARTICIPANTS OF PROGRAM SELECTION PROCESS

Grant recipient

Bulgarian Association of Municipal
Environmental Experts

Fundacja Celebrity Nation
Raselina - Cultural Association

Valmieras novada fonds (Valmiera
Region Community Foundation)

Participant

Zeljko Mitkovski
Dijana Sabi¢
Tomas Peciar
Marian Sindrinaru
Stépan Janéa
Lazarina Boneva
Dominika Belanska

Bistra Ivanova
Bojana Mikovic

Petr Kantor

Ondrej Lukas
Natalia Szelachowska

Cecilia Lohasz
Miso Marian Hudak
Ekaterina Batueva
Vita Geluniené

Total

Applicant
Nikolay Sidjimov

Melania Muras

Martina MareSova
Laura Zukovska

Total

Grant amount
CZK 21,979
CZK 22,310
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,378

CZK 22,240
CZK 20,304

CZK 24,701

CZK 22,148

CZK 20,687

CZK 20,336

CZK 23,373

CZK 20,922
CZK 21,380
CZK 20,336
CZK 20,000
CZK 341,094

Grant amount

CZK 4,301

CZK 2,331

CzZK 797

CZK 6,564

CZK 13,993

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 21,979

CZK 22,310

CZK O

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,378

CZK 22,240
CZK 20,304

CZK 24,701
CZK 22,148

CZK 20,687

CZK 20,336
CZK 23,373

CZK 20,922
CZK 21,380
CZK 20,336
CZK 20,000
CZK 321,094

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 4,301

CZK 2,331

CZK 797
CZK 6,564

CZK 13,993

63



In 2015 we disbursed the first and second payments of travel grants awarded to participants of the first round of the ViabilityNet 2.0 program.

In 2015 we disbursed payments of project grants from the first round of the ViabilityNet 2.0 program.

* The participant originally implemented the project under the auspices of the Citizen Community Forum civic association, then decided to work with the Union of Vietnamese

()]

Liberal Alternative Institute

Public Space

Citizen Community Forum civic
association

Oberliht Young Artist Association

Public Space

Union of Vietnamese Students
and Youth *

Alinature

Civic Activism **

Colectiv A Association

Covasna Community Foundation
GM Optimist

Liberal Alternative Institute

Citizen Community Forum civic
association*

Oberliht Young Artist Association

Partners for Democratic Change
Slovakia (PDCS)

ScArt

Valmieras novada fonds (Valmiera
Region Community Foundation)

VS| Penki, keturi plius

4

Orhan Ceka

Alice Rezkova
Pham Quoc Loc

Mariana Seremet

Alice Rezkova

Pham Quoc Loc

leva Lace

Palma Milicevi¢
Laura Panait
Bereczki Kinga
Bojan Milovanovi¢

Orhan Ceka
Pham Quoc Loc
Mariana Seremet
Tatiana Céarova
Petr Sourek
Inese BoSa

Arnoldas Stramskas

CZK 18,000

CZK 21,485

CZK 22,985

CZK 37,668

CZK 115,000

CZK 78,044

CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000
CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 115,000

CZK 18,000

CZK 1,485

CZK 2,985

CZK 17,668

CZK 80,000

CZK 78,044

CZK 35,000
CZK 75,085
CZK 35,000
CZK 35,000
CZK 35,000
CZK 35,000

CZK 35,000

CZK 35,000

CZK 35,000

CZK 35,000

CZK 35,000

CZK 35,000

Students and Youth. Funding not used by the Citizen Community Forum civic association and returned to Via Foundation was sent to the Union of Vietnamese Students and Youth.

** The participant originally implemented the project under the auspices of the Association IKS.



Donors: Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka a.s., Philip Morris International, Marka Bednar and Don Hamer, US Embassy and other individual donors — benefit

dinner guests
Jury: Alena Benes$ova - Via Foundation, Lukas Hejna — Via civic association, Katefina Hradkova - Via Foundation

In 2015 we disbursed grants from the Organizational development fund to Guide 2014-2015 program participants.

Grant recipient
Alice Cervinkova
Bohnice Lives
Jana Kréilova

Jifi Safr

LiPen Association

Storytelling civic association

Give Animals a Chance civic
association

Project

Grant for coaching services

Grant for supervisor services

Grant for NGO media and graphic design consultant services

Grant for advisory services pertaining to planning and organizational development

Grant for lecturing services pertaining to communication development
and office rental

Grant for individual supervision services
Grant for fundraising consultations and planning a fundraising campaign

Total

Donors: Marie Horova and Vaclav Hora

In 2015 we disbursed grants made from the Mr. and Mrs. Hora Fund in 2014.

Grant recipient
ADRA, o.p.s.

ADRA, 0.p.s.

Diocesan Charity Brno — Znojmo

Regional Charity

Diocesan Charity Ostrava-Opava,
Humanitarian Aid Center

Diocesan Charity Ostrava-Opava,
Humanitarian Aid Center

Lipka - School Facility
for Environmental Education,
Brno, Lipova 20

Project
Summer Camp for Children from Ukraine 2015

Schoolroom Tools for an Elementary School in Mukacev

Education — Opportunities for a Better Future

Support for Students, Summer Camps

Novoselycja Day Center

Support for Students of Rososska Elementary School in Carpatho-Ukraine

Total

Grant amount
CZK 5,000
CZK 3,450
CZK 5,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 4,813

CZK 4,840

CZK 3,000

CZK 31,103

Grant amount
CZK 80,000
CZK 70,000

CZK 75,000

CZK 65,000

CZK 40,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 380,000

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 5,000
CZK 3,450
CZK 5,000

CZK 5,000
CZK 4,813
CZK 4,840
CZK 3,000

CZK 31,103

Disbursed in 2015
CZK 80,000
CZK 70,000

CZK 75,000

CZK 65,000

CZK 40,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 380,000

65



SYKORA FAMILY FUND

Donors: Ericka Sykorova and Jan Sykora

Roman Catholic Parish

of the Kagperkské Mountains Gate to the Heavens Museum CZK 100,000 CZK 100,000

VIA FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS FUND

Grants from the Board of Directors Fund are awarded to projects that fulfill the charitable goals in VIA Foundation’s mission.

Salvation Army in the CR Grant for fundraising CZK 12,800 CZK 12,800

Salvation Army in the CR Grant for fundraising CZK 46,000 CZK 46,000

?ssogiat.ion i Earily Grant for organizational work and development CZK 40,000 CZK 40,000
oundations

'S:ghl:]léx;rrz]avian BEIImi; Grant for South Moravian Community Foundation grant program CZK 180,000 CZK 180,000

J. William Fulbright Commission  Grant for scholarships provided by the J. William Fulbright Commission CzZK 42,918 CZK 42,918

Grant for support of Via civic association and development of its technology

Via civic association } o
projects for non-profit organizations

CZK 525,000 CZK 525,000

Prague Sports Club of Wheelchair

Users Grant for development of web applications CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

THREE SISTERS ARE HELPING FUND

Donors: Three Sisters band and corporate and individual donors of the Three Sisters Are Helping Fund

Dagmar Kaulfersova Grant to alleviate crisis CZK 5,500 CZK 5,500

Michal Rollo Grant for mechanical ultralight wheelchair CZK 16,921 CZK 16,921

(o))

6






FINANCIAL
REPORT




HE~ N

BREAKDOWN OF VIA FOUNDATION 2015
EXPENDITURES

VIA Foundation provides support through grants
and its own programming in the “art of co-existing
together” and the “art of giving” — that is, community
development and philanthropy development in the
Czech Republic.

Our annual budget and breakdown of expenditures
reflects this programming focus and the way we work.

VIA FOUNDATION EXPENSES IN 2015 IN CZK

VIA Foundation programming and direct assistance
Grants

Management and operational expenses

PR, fundraising and donor care

Total

11,762,464
14,084,092
4,853,845
3,765,640
34,466,041

34%
41%
14%

11%

69



GRANT DISTRIBUTION BY REGION

70

—_
o

-

Region Amount

Capital City of Prague

South Bohemia
South Moravia
Karlovy Vary
Hradec Kralové
Liberec
Moravia-Silesia
Olomouc
Pardubice
Pilsen

Central Bohemia
Usti nad Labem
Highlands

Zlin
International

Total

Amount
4,139,446 CZK
574,339 CZK
1,120,991 CZK
88,130 CZK
576,963 CZK
200,725 CZK
893,584 CZK
276,100 CZK
145,390 CZK
565,259 CZK
1,679,657 CZK
935,345 CZK
413,541 CZK
147,796 CZK
2,326,826 CZK
14,084,092 CZK




SELECTED DATA FROM THE VIA FOUNDATION BALANCE SHEET IN CZK

Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Accumulative depreciation of intangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets

Accumulative depreciation of tangible fixed assets
Long-term financial assets

Current assets

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable — maintenance fund
Financial assets

Accrued expenses

Accrued revenue

56,438,657
0
0

24,497,244

31,941,413
25,085,533
156,969
351,724
23,089,305
410,224

1,077,311

40,416,125
0

0
24,603,098
-20,580
15,833,607
40,125,380
291,678
199,450
38,832,544
301,709

500,000

Internal liabilities

Endowment

Other assets — gifts to endowment
Other foundation assets

Net profit/loss

Program funds

Difference from revaluation
External liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Accrued revenue

80,046,662
51,613,416
11,183,888

0

26,247
18,019,435
-796,324
1,477,527
965,809
185,818

325,900

79,253,665
*60,487,918
2,957,400

0

131,846
15,508,987
167,513
1,287,840
616,063
345,877

325,900

* The market value of the endowment recorded in the foundation registry as of December 31, 2015 was CZK 61,810,818. The balance sheet lists CZK 60,487,918;
the difference is due to the fact since 2012 a property appraised at CZK 17,768,000 has been registered in the Via Foundation endowment. The property was

purchased for CZK 16,445,100, and this value is recorded in the accounting and reported on the foundation’s balance sheet.



VIA FOUNDATION STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES IN CZK

Property rental revenue deposited into the endowment 1,641,560

Revenues from sale of donated goods in Charitable Auction 653,700

Grants received 6,613,442

Revenue from long-term financial assets 733,826

Other revenue 336,424

Materials 43,129
Materials for event participants 77,623
Minor fixed assets 83,891

Electricity 161,866

Fuel 4,898

Sale of goods — Charitable Auction 653,700

Representation expenses 56,834

Event expenses 619,174

Travel costs 719,224

Repairs and maintenance 253,963

~
N



2) Expenses derived from changes to the composition of the VIA Foundation endowment investment portfolio. This expense is not part of foundation
administration costs.

1) Revenue derived from changes to the composition of the VIA Foundation endowment investment portfolio.

Services 6,771,373

Rent 639,469
Rent, other - event venues 201,932
Leasing, other - car and copy machine 32,178
Phone, internet, postage 297,698
Legal advisory and auditing services 185,366
LAN administrator services 143,072
Program consultants 1,777,259
Advisory services 98,554
Advertising, promotion, PR services 1,187,741
Printing, copying, annual report production 574,524
Financial services - accounting and payroll, etc. 1,008,233
Translation, interpretation, editing 121,719
Employee continuing education 36,993
Minor software 26,336
Services donated to NGOs 108910
Other services 331,391
Salaries and benefits 10,220,306
Employee salaries 7,409,318
Contractors — juries, instructors, consultants, cleaning services, students 287,430
Health and social insurance 2,326,679
Mandatory social security costs and other social insurance 198,879
Other 24,898,434
Exchange rate losses 294,801
Bank fees 68,098
Insurance 54,727
NGO conference participant fees 89,217
Prague International Marathon fees 257,400
Other costs and fees 257,446
Securities sold 2) 23,893,746

73



CLASSIFICATION OF VIA FOUNDATION EXPENSES IN 2015

L. Total grants distributed
Il Total administrative expenses

(excluding operational program, PR and fundraising costs)
L. Total registered endowment

Administration costs as percentage of total

VIA FOUNDATION ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

14,084,092
4,853,845

61,810,818

Pursuant to Article XV of VIA Foundation's statutes, administrative expenses shall not exceed 35% of the value

of the endowment as of December 31 of the given year.

As of December 31, 2015, VIA Foundation endowment equaled CZK 61,810,818.

The foundation's administrative costs (i.e. excluding operational program and fundraising costs) in 2015 were

CZK 4,853,845.

As defined by the Act on Foundations, foundation administrative costs equaled 8% of the value

of the endowment as of December 31, 2015.

STATUS OF SELECTED DONOR FUNDS

8%

T-Mobile Fund

CSOB Fund

Sykora Family Fund**

Mr. and Mrs. Hora Fund
Rachiinek Fund*

Three Sisters Are Helping Fund
Programming Fund

VIA Development and Board of Directors Fund

* 2015 fund yield of CZK 30,000 is included in the financial results for 2015
** 2015 fund yield of CZK 50,500 is included in the financial results for 2015

74

0

0

945,000

0
1,515,513
0
25,896,356
33,453,949

4,046,996
1,963,155
0
422,008
15,223
73317
6,859,126
2,129,163



2015 VIA FOUNDATION DONORS

The Charles Stewart Mott Foundation 2,683,598

The Pittsburgh Foundation/Via Fund for the Czech Republic 242,455

Trag Foundation 30,144

U.S. Department of State 82,880

CSOB, a. s. 4,595,792

UniCredit Foundation 2,503,804

Philip Morris Int. 940,520

Havel, Holasek&Partners, s.r.o. 221,000

The American Jewish Joint Distribution Commitee Inc. 119,655

Nadace Pojistovny Kooperativa 100,000

Wood and Company Financial Services, a.s. 100,000

Ceska sporitelna, a.s. 95,000

EMUN Partners, a.s. 55,000

Accredio, a.s. 25,000

7

o1



Sirius Investments, a.s. 25,000

Plastika, a.s. 20,000

motejlek.com, s.r.o. 17,000

PR.Konektor 11,000

Hypera, s.r.0. 5,000

Native PR, s.r.o. 4,000

Wiistenrot 300

Charitable auction bidders 365,777

Friends of Via - gifts from US donors 3,173,863

VIA Foundation Board of Directors and Supervisory Board 70,699

Other gifts from individuals in the Czech Republic 5,462,691

Wastenrot - stavebni sporitelna, a.s. 24,000

Wine donated to the Charitable Auction 58,945

T-Mobile 20,00

Jakub Kohak 250,000

~

6



EXCERPT FROM THE ADDENDUM TO THE VIA FOUNDATION STATEMENT OF REVENUE
AND EXPENSES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015

The market value of the endowment recorded in the foundation registry as of December 31,2015 was CZK
63,669,280.17. This is CZK 1,858,462.17 more than the amount registered value of the endowment.

The appraised value of the property recorded in the endowment is CZK 17,768,000. However the property was
purchased for the price of CZK 16,445,100 and this value is recorded in the accounting and reported
on the foundation’s balance sheet.

The Via Foundation founders modified the founding legal deed to comply with Act No. 89/2012 Coll.; specifically
by changing and re-numbering all of the articles of the Via Foundation founding legal deed in a notarized
document dated December 17, 2015 delivered to the foundation registry on December 31,2015.

Selected data from the 2015 final accounting statement are listed here. The complete balance sheet
is published in the foundation registry maintained by the Municipal Court in Prague, Section N, Insert 395.






22HLAV | et e

sudithosnsuin

ZPRAVA NEZAVISLEHO AUDITORA
wriena mkladuatelim organizace Nadace VIA

Zpriva o ovEfeni Gfetni mivirky

Provedli jeme sudit plilodené fetni sivirky organimace Madsce VIA, kierd se sklidi z roovahy
k 31122015, vikary risku a ity 2a rok kooticl 31.02.2015 & phlohy této bletnl sivirky, kierd
obsabufe popis poulitfch podstetnyeh bfctnich metod a dalti vysvitlujici informace.

Odpovidmost statwthrnibo orghou G8etni jeduotky ex iZetni zhvirkn

Statutérni ongin organizace Madece VIA je odpovidny . sestaveni dletn] zivirky, kierd podive
vémy a poctivy obtaz v soulsdu s eskjmi aleenimi phedpisy, # 2a takovi vaithel kontrolnd systém,

Maki odpovidnosti je vijadiin na zikied2 naleho wuditu vimok ktbto Gletnd shvirce. Aodit jsme
provedli v soulsdu se zikonem o auditonech, mevindrodnimi auditerskymi standardy & souvisejicimi
aplikatain dolofkami Komory suditord Ceské republiky. \fnuhhlﬂuﬁum;n-pwm

i
:
i
§
i
E
:
g
i
%

Jsme plesviateni, be ditkazni informacs, kieré jsme riskali, poskytaji dostatedng a vhodny ziklad peo
vyjidfeni natebo viroki

Virok suditers
Podle naleho pdeons Ofetni zivérka podivd vira§ a poctivi obraz aktiv a arganizace
Madate VIA k31122015 o ndkladd & vioosd & visledkn jejibo hospodafend e rok kondic

31122015 v soulsdu 5 Seskfmi Gletnimi phedpisy.

IFHLAY w2, 1F 64052907, Spiscvi madlks C 10016 vedend u K5 v UL, oprinmisl KACR & 277, eovbiten] KDPCR
sy iebohickl £273, 40001 Ul nad Labers, pobsatia: Antals Stalks 203777, 14000 Praha 4
Tz +4H0 AT 134, +430 230 234 554, E-mail: o2 Ifilav.cr, Wheh: huipewe 2hlevor

e

W7,

-

79



@ 22HLAV |,

suditheannult

Ostatni informace

Za ostatni informace se povaduji informace uvedend ve viTolni zprive mimo Gletni nivérke a nadi
zpriivi suditons. Za ostatni informece odpovidi stabsthmi orgin nadace.

M vyrek k @fetnl pivéree se k ostatnim imformacim nevztahaje, ani k nim pevydivime Bidny
oviidtmi vyrok. Pesto je viak soulistl nafich povinnosti souvisejicich s cvifenim bletni ivirky

wviist v nali zprinvg,
W rimii wvedenjch postupd jsme v obdrdengch ostatnich informacich nie takoveho nezjistili

ZITHLAY sro.

Elen mezindrodni asociace nezdvishich

MBI Gilohal Alliance, & Accounting Firms
WVisholicka 8272, 400 01 Usti nad Labem
oprivnéni KACR & 277

WV Praze, doe 13, fervma 20016

ZIALAY nro., BE GA0RIROT, Spisovd matia C 10016 vodead u K3 v UL, oprivaini KACR & 277, envidten] KDPCR.
wkl: Vishofick K2, 40001 Ui nad Labes, poboline Antals Staflca 2027777, 14000 Praba 4
Tek: +420 ATHTAS L, +420 230 234 534, E-oml: jrufoigid 2l o, Wb bitpSaoon. 20 £

80




Published by: VIA Foundation, June 2016
Text: VIA Foundation
Editing: Zdenék Mihalco

Photos: VIA Foundation archive, Anna Solcova, Tomas Princ, brblal.net,
Hana Fleknova, Klara Zithanska

Graphic design and typesetting: Michal Puhac¢

We thank all the grant recipients which provided photos
to the VIA Foundation archive.

VIA Foundation is incorporated in the foundation registry
at the Municipal Court in Prague,

Section N, Insert 395.

Account no.: 705705705 / 0600 at GE Money Bank, a. s.

Business ID: 67360114
Tax ID: CZ 67360114



Via Foundation

Jeleni 195/9
118 00 Prague 1
Tel.: 608 538 083
e-mail: via@nadacevia.cz
www.nadacevia.cz

You can support the Via Foundation and charitable projects
in many parts of the Czech Republic by sending a gift through the DARUJME.CZ
online payment point on our website www.nadacevia.cz
or through an electronic bank transfer to account no. 705705705/0600.

Thank you!

NADACE VIA



	_GoBack
	úvodní 
slovo
	rok 
2015
v číslech
	kdo jsme 
a co 
děláme
	Naše 
programy
	Dárci 
a partneři
	Základní údaje
	Seznam grantů 
udělených 
v roce 2015
	Finanční 
zpráva
	výrok
auditora

